OWNER’S MANUAL

DMCE

TRANS-FER

Models 700, 1200,
1700 & 2100
PNEUMATIC AIR SYSTEMS

Date: 5-1-03
AR




SAFETY GUIDELINES

This manual contains information that is important for you, the owner/operator, to know and
understand. This information relates to protecting personal safety and preventing
equipment problems. It is the responsibility of the owner/operator to inform anyone
operating or working in the area of this equipment of these safety guidelines. To help you
recognize this information, we use the symbols that are defined below.

Please read the manual and pay attention to these sections. Failure to read this manual
and it's safety instructions is a misuse of the equipment and may lead to serious injury or death.

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to poten-
tial personal injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that
follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation which,
A DAN G ER if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

AWARN I N G WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if
not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if

A CAUTION not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol indicates a
CAUTI O N potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result
in property damage.

N OTE NOTE indicates information about the equipment that you
should pay special attention to.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Safety GUIAEIINES ... Inside Front Cover
Safety Information

Please Read Before Assembling Or Operating Trans-fer ..........ccccccooviivviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, iv
Caution - Be A Safe OPEIatOr ........... et e e e e e e %
[T or= I o o= 1 o o P %
MaiNtENANCE SCREAUIE ... et e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaannes Vi
Trans-fTer CApACILIES .......ccoiiiii ittt e e e n e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaeeas 1
1 1S3 =11 =1 £ o o SRR 2-3
DIimeNnSIONS & ACCESSOMES ...coiiiiiiiiiieiieie et eneeaeas 4-6
SEE-UP PrOCEAUIES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeaeeaaaeaaaaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaeaaaaaaaans 7-9
1Y o) (o) g \Y (o TU T o] {1 o TN I = 11T g 3 10
Control BOX DefinitiONS ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 11-12
Control Box Thermal Unit Chart ...............ueiiiieee e 13
(O V7T 4 [oF=To I U= F- | SRR 14
LAY 15T e TN 1= =1 o RSP 15-16
Control Box Operational PrOCEAUIES ...........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee et 17
Operation GUIAEIINES ...ttt ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e eeeaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaans 18 -19
Regulator Valve Installation And INStrUCHIONS ......vveiiiii e 20
el T T Yo Y = o - T 21-23
[ (o Tl = o £ 24 - 27
BIOWEr FIlter Parts ......ooooiiiiii e 28 - 29
(B I0E= 1LY (o] (o] g @] o) (o] o I ISP 30 - 31
T o T3 Q=T £ S 32-33
SiNGIE & DUAI MOTOIS ... 34 - 35
(070 01 10] 1= To ) = T £ PR 36 - 45
Electric Hookup (For 50, 60 And 75 Hp, 230 VOIt UNItS) ........uvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 46 - 48
Feed-in AUGEr ASSEIMDIY ........ e e e e e e 49 - 56
F U (o= = 1o £ SO PP PPPPSUPPPRP 57 - 58
Trouble SNOOLING ..o et a e naaraaaaaaeas 59-60
(07010] o] Tplo T Esy £= 11 =1 1To] o N TR RRORUOPPPIR: 61

WARRANTY

The Trans-Fer Pneumatic Air System is guaranteed for one year from date of installation to be free
of defects in material or workmanship when properly installed and operated in accordance with
the instructions in this booklet. Warranted parts will be exchanged FOB Assumption, IL without
charge to the user. Damage resulting from negligence voids the warranty. Warranty does not
include labor, installation or delivery of replacement parts.

Electric motors are covered by the warranties of the respective manufacturers. Electric service
centers are located in all regions. Consult your dealer.

The Trans-Fer Pneumatic Air System Warranty and the liability of David Manufacturing Company,
its distributors, dealers and agents is limited to replacement, without charge, of defective parts, as
outlined above. DMC makes no other warranties, express or implied except as stated herein, and
disclaims all obligations and liabilities other than specified.

The Manufacturer reserves the right to make changes in specifications or prices without incurring
obligation on previously produced merchandise.




V2200222222024,
SAFETY INFORMATION

A PLEASE READ A

WATCH FOR THIS SYMBOL! IT POINTS OUT IMPORTANT
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. IT MEANS, “ATTENTION --------
BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!”

It is recommended that you review the entire contents of this manual,
paying particular attention to items preceded by this symbol. FAILURE
TO HEED THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN PERSONAL
INJURY!

OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS
Operation of this farmstead equipment shall be limited to competent
and experienced persons. In addition, anyone who will operate or
work around power equipment must use good common sense. In
order to be qualified, he/she must also know and meet all other
requirement, such as:

AN\ N\ |\

1. Some regulations specify that no one under the age of 16
may operate power machinery. This includes farmstead
equipment. It is your responsibility to know what these
regulations are in your own area or situation.

2. Current OSHA regulations state in part: “At the time of
initial assignment and at least annually thereafter, the
employer shall instruct every employee in the safe operation
and servicing of all equipment with which the employee is,
or will be involved”.*

3. Unqualified persons are to stay out of the work area. The
“Work Area” is defined as any area within the storage bins
where this equipment is installed.

AN\ N\ N\ \ N

4, A person who has not read and understood all operating and
safety instructions is not qualified to operate the machine.

NS\ v vNaM N N N N UOC T T YT Y ®TNTWTNYWN
N\

* Federal Occupational Safety & Health Standards for Agriculture Subpart D, Section 1928.57 (a)(6).

T T IS

NX

"~

iv



A

ST ITIITIITIITY
A CAUTION 4 7/

BE A SAFE OPERATOR ,
Read and understand the Owner’s Manual.
Attach all safety decals as required. /

Keep all safety shields in place.
Do not wear loose-fitting clothes while working with equipment in operation. ’

o=

Keep hands and feet away from moving parts. Be sure all people are clear of the

/
ik
/

o

Disconnect all electrical power before servicing or opening control box, adjusting,
lubricating the equipment, or opening the control box inner panel.

All electrical hook-ups should be in accordance to the National Electrical Code.
8. If three phase power is used, identify wild leg and wire according to electrical

diagram.
9. Ground all electrical equipment as well as bin itself.

10. Only knowledgeable and trained personnel should operate this equipment.
11.  Plastic tubings should not be used for any lines carrying grain.
’ 12.  Stay clear of air blast from valve.

TI I I IIIITIIIS

THE DECALS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE MUST BE DISPLAYED
REPLACEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

N

Write to: DMC Please note:
1004 E. lllinois St. 1. The decals on this page are not actual size.
Assumption, IL 62510 2. Keep all decals wiped clean at all times.
3. All decals must be replaced if they are

L/

ADUUSTING, '
SREAD AND UMDERETAMD OWHERS MAM AL ‘ ! ?’

:
‘ BEFORE OFERATING

xiig 'DIEGOMNF CT ALL POWER SUPPLIES:
. ‘HH ORE ADJUSTING OR SERVICING THIS CONTROL BOX A A U I U N A
205L0004 (Decal on Drive Belt 'FUSED DISCONMECT FOR CONTROL BOX: v

A CAUTION ﬁ destroyed, missing, painted over, or can no

AVOID PoTSBiE INIURT longer be read.

I

T

KEEF HAMDE, FEET AND LODII CLOTHING
AWAT FEOM MOVIMNG FAETS

«EEEF ALL SAFETY SHIELDS iM PLACE DUSTRG
OPERATIGN

MECOMNECT FOWER BEFOEE FERVICING OF

F

Shields and inlet of Feed-In Auger) ¥ wust e proviceo 1o MEET HaTIOHAL ELECTRIC CODE g SCON T Pn“F
ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING:; ' DI H m
# 41RE ACCORDING TO NATIONAL ELECTRSC CODE. - BEFORE ’
L
r s sl SERVICING OR ADJUSTING

(Decal on inside of control box) - SEE OWNERS “AH'.J&E
104L0014

(Decal at Motor End of Feed-In Auger)

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN
PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.



MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Initial Start-Up
1. Duroflow Blower 1. Oil level with middle of sight glass (DMC #MS5389 synthetic oil.)
2. Roots Blower 2. Oil level to check plug (DMC#MS5389)
3. Gear Reducer 3. Oil level to check plug (SAE90)
4. Air Filter 4. Installed properly
5. V-belts 5. Tensioned and aligned
6. Chain 6. Tensioned and aligned
7. Tubing System 7. All couplers tight
All tubing connections have good fit
Tubing laid out straight
Elbows fitting properly
After 15t 10 Hours and Daily
1. Blowers and Reducer 1. Check all oil levels
2. Air Filter 2. Check for excessive dust build-up
3. V-belts 3. Check tension alignment
4. Tubing 4. Check all connections for leaks and signs of separating
Weekly
1. Roots Blower 1. Grease bearings until grease comes out of relief fitting
2. Chain 2. Oil
500 Hours or 6 Months
1. Duroflow 1. Drain oil and replace with 30 0z. of DMC #MS5389 synthetic oil.
(fill to middle of sight glass)
2. Roots Blower 2. Drain oil and replace with 16 oz. Of 10W40 (fill to
oil level plug)
Extended Shut Down
DISCONNECT MAIN POWER TO UNIT
1. Blower 1. Remove outlet assembly and spray oil on lobes
while rotating by hand, to prevent rust
Keep hands and objects out of blower
Re-install outlet assembly
2. Airlock 2. Coat interior with oil, while rotating by hand, to
prevent rust
3. Chain 3. Oil chain to prevent rust

Vi




Trans-Fer

Trans-Fer 700

TRANS-FER CAPACITIES

Trans-Fer 1200

(Dry Shelled Corn)

Trans-Fer 1700 Trans-Fer 2100
4" System (Roots) 5" System (Roots) 5" System (DuraFlow) 6" System (DuraFlow)
Effective
Length 10 HP 15HP |20 HP 20 HP 30 HP 20 HP 30HP | 40 HP 40 HP 50 HP 60 HP | 75 HP
(Feet) Motor Motor | Motor Motor Motor Motor Motor | Motor Motor Motor Motor | Motor
50 525 800 850 1100 1300 1200 1600 1800 1900 2200 2350 2500
100 500 775 825 1075 1275 1175 1575 1775 1875 2175 2325 2475
150 475 750 800 1050 1250 1150 1550 1750 1850 2150 2300 2450
200 450 700 750 1000 1200 1100 1500 1700 1800 2100 2250 2400
250 400 650 700 925 1125 1025 1400 1600 1700 2000 2150 2300
300 350 575 625 825 1025 925 1275 1450 1550 1850 2000 2150
350 275 475 525 700 900 800 1100 1275 1375 1675 1825 1975
400 200 350 400 550 750 650 900 1050 1150 1450 1600 1750
450 - - 225 350 550 450 650 775 875 1175 1325 1475
500 - - - - - 400 500 800 950 1100

Effective tube length is determined by adding the horizontal length, twice the vertical height
and 10 feet for every elbow of 45° or greater. Add five feet for each elbow less than 45°. Use
the horizontal run and add the vertical rise of inclined systems to calculate the effective length.

CAPACITY CHART
4" 5" & 6”7 Systems

CAPACITY CHART
4", 5", & 6" SYSTEMS

20 50 Hp
2300

2200

CAPACITY (BUIHR)

50 100 150

250 300
EFFECTIVE LENGTH {(FT)

350 450

~=tr=TRANSFER 700 4" Sysytem
{Roots) 10 Hp Motor

~lr=TRANSFER 700 4" Sysytem
{Roots) 15 Hp Motor

el TRANSFER 700 4" Sysytem
{Roots) 20 Hp Motor

wet=TRANSFER 1200 5" System
{Roots} 20 Hp Motor

wee==TRANSFER 1200 5" System
(Roots) 30 Hp Motor

e TRANSFER 1700 5" System
(Durafiow) 20 Hp Motor

~=C=TRANSFER 1700 5 System
{Duraflow) 30 Hp Motor

=== TRANSFER 1700 5" System
(Durafiow) 40 Hp Motor

—B~TRANSFER 2100 " System
(Durafiow) 40 Hp Motor

= TRANSFER 2100 6" System
{Duraflow) 50 Hp Motor

~=TRANSFER 2100 8" System
(Duraflow) 80 Hp Motor

~@-=TRANSFER 2100 6" System
{Durafiow) 75 Hp Motor

DMC,



Installation Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Determine the most convenient location for the airlock and blower. Take into consideration the direction of
the prevailing winds. It is important to locate the blower in as clean an environment as possible. This
greatly reduces the maintenance requirements on the air filter system. When the distance between the
airlock and blower is over 10 feet, it is best to use galvanized pipe with short flex hose on the ends to
couple the units together to keep airflow restrictions to a minimum.

The noise level of the blower unit can be reduced by placing the unit behind a wall, barrier, or in a small
building. If this is done, make sure that the building has adequate ventilation for both air intake and cooling
of the blower and motor.

The grain discharge chute on the airlock is assembled at the factory so that grain movement is at 90° to
the length of the skid. This orientation can be changed by removing the mounting hardware at the base of
the airlock and rotating the discharge chute to the preferred direction. Be sure to keep the gasket in place
between the skid and the discharge chute. Note that the airlock itself is sealed to the skid surface and
does not need to be moved to redirect the discharge chute. NOTE: A minimum of 10 feet is needed
between the airlock discharge and the first elbow in the system.

Determine the best routing of the galvanized steel pipe from the airlock to the storage areas. Use galva-
nized elbows for changing the grain direction. This will give better performance and longer life than
flexhose.

Bolt the tube mounting brackets to the desired location using at least two (2) mounting brackets on the
vertical wall and two (2) on the roof of the grain bin. The mounting brackets can be formed to match
existing hole patterns in the bin. See Trans-Fer accessories on page 4.

Determine the number and degree of arc required in the elbows. The 90° and 60° elbows are standard -
different lengths of arc can be cut from these standard elbows. See Drawings on page 5.

NOTE:

A MINIMUM OF EIGHT (8) FEET BETWEEN ELBOWS IS REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION.

7.

10.

Cut the steel tubing to the required length and fasten it together with compression couplings. The ends
must be cut square to fit properly. Make sure that the stainless steel gasket protecting sleeve is placed
over the joint before tightening the coupler. Tighten the three bolts on the coupler evenly or until the
coupler flanges butt together. (See page 61)

The steel tubing can be laid underground, on top of the ground or placed on blocks. If placed on blocks,
the tubing must be supported every 15 feet. If placed underground, the tube should enter and exit the
ground at a 45° angle and be coated with a protective tar to prevent corrosion.

Measure the distance between the airlock and blower. Use flex hose or a combination of flex hose and
galvanized tubing to connect the units together. Note that the grain discharge chute on the airlock is
tapered and that grain can discharge in either direction.

Determine the length of the flex hose required to reach from the airlock to the steel tubing going to the
storage area. This should be kept to a minimum and not used for changing the direction of the grain flow.
Cut the length of the flex hose needed, secure the end of the hose to the airlock by use of a 2-bolt clamp.
The other end may be attached either directly to the galvanized tube or to a barbed female camlock with a
2-bolt clamp. See Drawing 6 on page 4.

DMC,



Trans-Fer Installation

11.

12.

13.

14.

TRANS-FER INSTALLATION (continued)

Install all tubing required to transfer grain to your storage areas. See Drawing 6 and 7 on pages 4 and 20.

To attach the deadhead deflector to the tubing, simply slide the deadhead deflector onto the tubing and
tighten the clamp provided. Flexible galvanized tubing can be attached to the deadhead down spout if
needed. If a cyclone is used, an elbow and mounting brackets are needed.

Select a location to mount the electrical control box that is accessible and easily reached should shut down
of unit be necessary. It should be close enough to the blower to run the 30 feet of rubber pressure hose
between the blower and the control box. Otherwise, a longer length of hose must be ordered.

Before wiring or operating the Trans-Fer unit, read the control box description on pages 11 and 12 to
understand the operation of the Trans-Fer control box. If the control box is to be wired into another control
system such as the Grain Flow, review the wiring diagrams for proper hook-up.

See Electrical Hook-Up for a Trans-Fer to a Grain Flow illustration on page 48.

TRANS-FER CAPACITIES
(Dry Shelled Corn)

e Hg

For Bin A Example: V =35 ft. H = 60 ft.
One 90° and one 60° elbow

Total Tube Length 60’ plus (2x35’) plus (2x10")= 150 ft.
Capacity from Chart 750 BPH (Trans-Fer 700 - 15 HP)
1600 BPH (Trans-Fer 1500 - 30 HP)

For Bin B Example: V =35 ft. H =160 ft.
One 30° elbow
Total Tube Length = 160’ plus (2x35’) plus 5’ = 235 ft.
Capacity from Chart = 665 BPH (Trans-Fer 700 - 15 HP)

1430 BPH (Trans-Fer 1500 - 30 HP)

DMC, ’



Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER DIMENSIONS & ACCESSORIES
Drawing 6

20~ 00\

UT ONE FULL 90" ELBOW
TO MAKE BOTH PIECES

USE A STANDARD 60~
ELBOW WITH STRAIGHT
TANGENTS ON BOTH
ENDS FOR 30° ROOFS.

CUT A STANDARD 90°
ELBOW TO FIT OTHER
ROOF ANGLES.
POSITION THE CUT
NOT_THE_SAME END ON THE ROOF

AS "B DIMN"

<

A_DIMN

—L WIDTH-EQUALS
TUBE DIA.
8 FT RADIUS (8" AUGER) D-DIMN
- XX 0
12 FT RADIUS (10" AUGER)

59" (FOR 4'& 5) 77

9 (FOR 4') 65" (FOR 6') B B

10+ (For 5" 6" (FOR 4')
14" (FOR 6') ~ 7—1/2" (FOR 5")

9" (FOR &'

64" FOR 4" XXXXXX
66—1/2" FOR 5"
68—1,/2" FOR 8"
XXX
4 0
20
—t L S
)_[ " STANDARD BRACKET
4,633 (FOR 4'& 5" 44
4,133" (FOR 8") (FOR 4'& 5')
50" (FOR 8') —
So_3/4" (780 1200) 25" FOR 4" | | 31" FOR 4" ) {
65" (1700) 27—1/4" FOR 33—1/2" FOR 5

70-3/4" (2100) 29-1/2" FOR 35-1/2" FOR & . 58" FOR 4

XXXXX — = xxxx R48 .

(CENTERLINE)

I MINIMUM_DISTANCE 4_}

TO FIRST ELBOW
10 FT

| —

- ]

25" (FOR 4"& 5"y

* Add 10” to E dimension if roof elbow has been cut from a Standard 90° Elbow.

SYSTEM] ROOF REFERENCE DIMENSION
SIZE |ANGLE[ A B c D Ex

18" DIA[ 21" DIA] 24' DIA| 27 DIA] 30° DIA] 33 DIAT 36" DIA | 42' DIA | 48 DIA

25 31" 23" 47 112" | 5 3/47 T g0 |05 [12 1] 139 [ 156 [ 17 1" | 20 5 23 9"
4" 3¢ 28" 29" 46" 312 71" 89" | 1005 [ 12° 1" 13 ¢ | 15§ | 17 1" | 20' 5" | 23 &
35 27" 19" 45" 2 12 86 {10 27|11 10" 13 6"} 18 2" {16 10" | 18 6" | 21 10" ] 25 27

25 [92w2- |22z | 50" | 412 | 7 [ 8¢ | 106 (123 ] 4 [159 ] 176 | 21 | 246
& 30 30 12" | 30 12" 49" 314" 16 10 8 7 | 104 [ 12 1" [ 13 107 | 15 7 | 17 4" | 20° 107 | 24 4°
35 28 1/2" | 18 /27 48° 214 8 g {10 3 1z 13' 9" | 18 6" | 17" 3" 18’ 22 6" 26'

25 321/4" | 22 14" | 51" 20z | TF [ o r 0|2 ]147 ] 1685 ] 18 3 J2v " { 25 7
8" 30 30 1/4* 30" 50" 3° 71" g1t | s {127 145 16" 3" 18 1° ik s 25 5
35 28 1/4° 18" 459" z 8 8| 106"} 124 | 142 18' 17 107 | 19" 8 22 4" 27

* DMC,




Trans-Fer

ELBOW ANGLE MEASUREMENTS

.

¢4"0OD[
T_h_

R48"
(CENTERLINE)

R48"
(CENTERLINE)

\ | 60°

.

}-—> 10" Jo—
?6" OD //A\\\4mw

48"
(CENTERLINE)
[
™~
90°

&

4
|

(CENTERLH?; R48"
,( (CENTERL INE)
- \ S
90 35 10
35°
[~
\\ \ \ L 80
[
804A014 8041124




Trans-Fer

FIELD WELDING OF PIPE ADAPTORS

250
4,5 % 6" TUBES ST

031 X 30°
INSIDE CHAMFER\

iXSOAOSG 4" IPPLE, 2" LONG

PIPE N
802A039 5" PIPE NIPPLE, I-1/2" LONG
804A032 6" PIPE NIPPLE, 2" LONG
Drawing 4A




Trans-Fer

Assembly

2.

1. The alir filter extension tube and housing are

TRANS-FER SET-UP PROCEDURES

connected to the blower inlet by a compression
coupler (See Photos 1, 2 & 3). For extended
filter life, if the pneumatic system is being
operated in extremely dirty conditions, a longer
extension tube can be used between the
blower inlet and the air filter. BE SURE the air
filter is positioned so that routine inspection
and service can be performed.

Place the air filter element with pre-filter on the
base and cover with the filter canister using
the 3/8” wing nut and washer. The wing nut
does not need to be more than finger tight
(See Photos 2 & 3).

3. Check the motor name plate for the correct motor frame size. Then refer to the Drawing 4
on page 10 to determine proper mounting holes and spacing of the motor mount channel.
The spacing of the motor mount channels is changed by moving the channel to the proper
notch cut into the main base of the blower platform. See Photo 4 on the next page and the
Drawing on page 10. Finish by bolting the motor securely to the channels. Leave the four

4.

1/2” carriage bolts loose, holding the channels to the main frame.

Place the 3B - 8-15/16" pulley onto the motor and align it with the blower pulley. See

Photo 5 on the next page.

DMC,



Assembly Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER SET-UP PROCEDURES (continued)

Photo 4 Photo 5

5. Place the matching set of BX-60 V-belts on the pulleys. Tighten the belts by evenly turn-
ing the cap screws clockwise. Belts should have 3/8” deflection at ten pounds pressure
per belt. See Photo 4.

6. Keeping the motor in proper alignment is necessary and can be accomplished by using an
open end wrench to turn the nut on the opposite motor mount channel, moving the chan-
nel either direction until proper alignment is achieved. Squaring up the motor can change
the tension of the belts. Recheck alignment and tension. Finish Step 4 by tightening the
four 1/2” bolts left loose earlier. See Photos 6 & 7.

Rotate the motor by hand and listen for any rubbing or knocking
by either the motor or the blower.

When the motor is wired, it must be checked for CCW rotation.

<z - b F - - = “_'r,

Photo 6 Photo 7

7. Check the oil level of the blower. The oil level should be at the center of the sight glass on
Duroflow Blowers. For Roots Blowers, remove the lower level check plug. The oil level
should be level to the check plug. Add DMC #MS5389 (Mobil Oil #SHC 630), if required,
through the breather plug on top of the blower case. See Photo 8 on the next page. See
the Maintenance Schedule on page vi for the frequency of oil changes.

8. Using four (4) 5/16” x 1” carriage bolts, washers, and nuts, mount the motor to the airlock
deck. Place the 3-1/4” OD A-Groove Pulley on to the motor shaft and align to pulley on
reducer. See Photo 9.

° DMC,




Trans-Fer Assembly

TRANS-FER SET-UP PROCEDURES (continued)

Photo 8 Photo 9

9. Next, place the A-31 belt onto the pulleys. Tighten the belt to its proper tension of 3 per ten
pounds of pressure by turning the 3/8” cap screw as shown in Photo 10. Tighten the four
5/16” nuts on the motor base. Replace the belt shield.

10. Check the oil level in the gearbox by removing the plug and noting if the oil is at this level.
Add SAE 80-90 gear lubricant if required. See Photo 11.

Photo 10 ' Photo 11

THE SET-UP OF THE TRANS-FER PNEUMATIC AIR SYSTEM
IS NOW COMPLETE.




Assembly Trans-Fer
TRANS-FER MOTOR MOUNTING LOCATIONS
254T
O4 215T o° . Oo FRAME pes)
'T—- 000[ FRAME —\OOO T t /_ —\ t
7" 8 1/4"
[o] O
j_ ogo [ 2;331—\030 L o /— %?A%I_\gg
/288 ya %3&!\
°f —a56T— ¥° 4 o
s S I B <
W | ' W | 32
10 2881\ 10 /32N
I s/ \e l : :
# NN "
TRANS-FER 2100 MOTOR MOUNTING LOag;ATIONS
LR [
AN I / N\
=" Yol e = \°%
r— ? == ° ) fe———1 -+
0 778" /—zgg—\ 12 3/8 /‘?.ZE‘\
L— g = I o = ] = o/ | \o —
il |
\ N
—l—\l B DIA ...l_\_z 1/8 DIA
364T 324T
/_ e //" m"\\ .
T = 4 * — X = ° ° =
T——? — o o -1——-& fay / — \ —1
10 7/8" /3»217‘\ 10 7/8" /—"‘"‘\
Lg—7 v\ L =7  v=
1 |
)} 1
_l,x, +201A ._l_xz 178 DIA
TRANS-FER MOTOR CHART
Motor Part#  Horsepower Frame Size Shaft Diam. Voltage Phase NOTE:
FDL3737TM 10 215T 1-3/8 230 1 S
3EL5119 10 F215T 1-3/8 230/440 3 Motor rotation is
3EL5069 15 256T 1-5/8 230 1 Counter_c|ockwise
M2333T 15 254T 1-5/8 230/440 3 .
M2334T 20 256T 1-5/8 230/440 3 as viewed from the
M4104T 30 286T 1-7/8 230/440 3 shaft end.
M4110T 40 324T 2-1/8 230/440 3
M4115T 50 326T 2-1/8 230/440 3
M4314T 60 364T 2-3/8 230/440 3
M4316T 75 365T 2-3/8 230/440 3

10

DMC,



Trans-Fer Assembly
TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX DEFINITIONS

1. Air Pressure Gauge 6. Amp Meter

/7_ Tripped Overload

Indicator Light

TRANS-FER

/

2. Power “On”
Indicator Light

3. Control Circuit
Ready Indicator Light

AN PRESSURE

/

4. Start/Stop Switch

/

8. 5 Amp Fuse

5. Air Pressure Limit 9. Control Switches
E:' E /

o o [+]

1. Air Pressure Gauge: This gauge indicates the system air pressure.
2. Power-On Indicator Light: This lamp will light up when power is supplied to the control box.

3. Control Circuit Ready Indicator Light: This lamp will light up when the start button has been
pushed and all control circuits are completed. When lit and in the automatic mode, the
Trans-Fer system will run whenever it receives a signal to start.

4. Start-Stop Switch: The start button must be pushed before any part of the Trans-Fer can be
run. Pushing the stop button will immediately stop all functions of the Trans-Fer system.

5. Air Pressure Limit Control Switch:  When in the “On” position, this switch will allow the air
pressure switch to immediately shut down the Trans-Fer system whenever the air pressure
exceeds preset conditions.

6. Amp Meter: The amp meter measures the current flow to the blower motor. (On 440 Volts,
the blower motor amps equal the meter reading divided by two.)

7 Tripped Overload Indicator Light: This lamp will light up when any of the motor thermal
overloads in the control box has tripped. The overloads for all three circuits (Aux, Airlock,
and Blower) must have thermal overloads installed to operate the system. See Thermal Unit
chart on page 13.

8. 5 Amp Fuse: Afive (5) amp fuse protects the electrical components in the control box.

BME E




Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX DEFINITIONS (continued)

9. Control Switches: The operation of the blower, airlock and auxiliary equipment of the

Trans-Fer system is controlled by placing these switches in the “Auto”, “Manual” or “Off”
position.

10. Automatic Control Terminals: When the Trans-Fer system is ready to run (i.e., the
control ready light is on), the system can then be started and run by completing the
circuit between terminals one (1) and two (2). The blower, airlock or auxiliary equip-
ment will not run in the automatic mode unless terminals one (1) and two (2) are con-
nected. For example, a closing set of contacts in a dryer control box would complete

the circuit between terminals one (1) and two (2) and automatically start the Trans-Fer
system.

IMCAUTION !
No voltage should be supplied to terminals one (1) and two (2).
See the diagram on page 15 and photo below.

11. Remote Shut-Down Control: A remote piece of equipment can be caused to shutdown
with the Trans-Fer system by putting terminals three (3) and four (4) in series with the
control circuit of the remote equipment. This circuit has a maximum current rating of 10
amps. The circuit between terminals three (3) and four (4) is closed whenever the
control circuit ready light is on, regardless of the position of the control switches.
("AUTO”, “OFF” or "ON") See the Diagram on page 15 and the Drawing on page 45.

Steps 10 & 11: Automatic Control and Remote Shut-Down Control

g BME




Trans-Fer

SINGLE
MOTOR

Transfer Control Box

Thermal Unit Chart

1EL0861

[#B 3.00 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0859

#B 4.15 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0769

#B 6.90 THEMAL UNIT

1EL0762

#B 7.70 THERMAL UNIT

1ELO767

#B 9.10 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0782

#B 10.2 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0763

#B 11.5 THERMAL UNIT

1ELO761

#B 14 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0795

#CC 20.9 THERMAL UNIT]

1EL0796

#CC 26.3 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0797

#CC 33.3 THERMAL UNIT

1EL792

#CC 36.4 THERMAL UNIT]

1EL0793

#CC 54.5 THERMAL UNIT]

1EL0790

#CC 64.3 THERMAL UNIT]

1EL0794

#CC 68.5 THERMAL UNIT]

1EL0800

#CC 103 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0791

#CC 112 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0808

#CC 143 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0812

#CC 156 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0809

#CC 180 THERMAL UNIT

1EL0804

#CC 74.6 THERMAL UNIT]

TRANSFER 700
10HP, 230V, 1PH

w

w

w

TRANSFER 700
10HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 700
10HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 700
15HP, 230V, 1PH

TRANSFER 700
15HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 700
15HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 700
20HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 700
20HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1200
20HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1200
20HP, 440V, 3 PH

TRANSFER 1200
30HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1200
30HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1700
20HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1700
20HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1700
30HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1700
30HP, 440V, 30PH

TRANSFER 1700
40HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 1700
40HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
40HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
40HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
50HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
50HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
60HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
60HP, 440V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
75HP, 230V, 3PH

TRANSFER 2100
75HP, 440V, 3PH

DUAL MOT

2XT75HP
230V, 1 PH

2x10HP
230V, 1 PH

2Xx15HP
230V, 1 PH

2x 20 HP
230V, 1 PH

W W |lw|w

W W |lw|w

13




Wiring

Trans-Fer

OVERLOAD RELAY SETTINGS FOR 2EL0284 ADJ. OVERLOAD RELAY (used on 60 & 75 HP - 230 V)
Motor Nameplate Amperage

Adjustment Scale

2EL0284 relay must be
adjusted to provide protection
to the blower motor. The
proper relay setting is deter-
mined by matching the relay
setting with the motor name-
plate amperage on the scale
that is attached to the over-
load adjustment block. Use a
small screw driver to turn the
adjustment dial and align the
proper relay setting with the
indicator mark. The example
above shows a motor with a
nameplate amperage of 200
amps protected by using a
relay setting of 0.8.

LR2F6373’ (mseﬁ

/_Relay Setting

" BEGLAGE’ RFLMS 053
JRELAY SETTING

This device should also be
set to have a “manual”
reset. The small blue
button with a phillips head
should be in the “up”
position. If not, lift open the
clear plastic window and
turn the blue button 1/4 turn
to the left. Close the
window to lock the reset in
the “manual” position.

THERMAL OVERLOAD INFORMATION

NOTE:

When installed correctly, the size printed on the overload will be readable.

The Square D overload charts should be used to size the heater to your motor amps.

Auxiliary Auger
and Air Lock
SQUARE D"

OVERLOAD RELAY
Glass 9065, Type S

3 Element Melting Alloy
86 Amp. Max. Motor Rating

Suitable For Use On A Gircuit Capable of Delivering Not More Than 5000 rms
Symmetricat Amperes, 606 Volts Maximun.

OVERLOAD — RELAY THERMAL UNITS

Blower 133A Max
75 HP 440 V
40 & 50 HP 230V 3 phase

GRURRET)’

OVERLOAD RELAY
Class 9065, Type S

3 Element Meiting Alloy
45 Amp. Max. Motor Rating

Suitable For Use On A Circuit Capable of Delivering Not More Than 5000 rms
Symmetrical Amperes. 600.Volts Maximum.

OVERLOAD — RELAY THERMAL UNITS

WARNING:

¥ burriout of an overload relay thermal unit occurs, the thefthal unit must be replaced ta
provide continued protection against fire and shoek hazard

AVERTISSEMENT:

§i un élément thermique brile, il doit 8tre remplacé.
For continupys-rated motors having service factors of 1.15 to 1.95, select thermal units
directly from table using 100% of full-load current shown on motor mamepiate. For
continucus-rated motors having a service fagtor of 1.0, select thermal units fromtable using
80% ol futl-load current shown on meter naneplate.

WOTOR MOTOR
FULL | Themmas | MARIMUME Syt | rrermac | MR
LDAD VAT RATING LOAD umIT RATING

CURRENT NO. (ARP CURREAT NG (AMP)
1AMP.) ! (AWP ) -
16.5-17.4 cc209 35 40.543.7 *| CCo54.6 * a
175189 | TC2ra” % 438470 | CCoed 90
190205 | G268 a 421503 | -Cohad 100
06220 | C0263 I3 G0, [250v.
21233 | coosd 15 Max, | Max
239256 cg3tg 50 504545 CE 685 100 {110
] 56583 | CC7ag (100|110
Bamy | sane | om | aesn | e o
198322 | CC396 50 woeed | L0877 |00 |10
, Be5aa | ECET |00 |125
337 | coany n ]
sl vl 2 79789 | chwa [ |
374405 | CCE0I x| 80 79.0850 | cote - [0 125

Branch-circuit fuse rating must Eomp!y wrlh ﬂpuhcable e\eﬂncal codes and must not
axceed the maximum f Fuses may need
1o be of the time delay type to permlt mo(w starting. Class KB or Class R fuses are
recommended.

Non-time delay fuses whose rating does not exceed 300 percent of motor fuli-tead current
may also be used. Maximum allowable thermal-magnetic {inverse time) circut braaker
rating is 200 percent of motor full-load current unless a lower rating is required by
applicable electrical codes.

Trip current rating in a 40° C {104°F) ambient temperature is 1.25 times the: minimum full-

ioad current shown for the thermal unit selected. instructions given above aquMe thatthe
motor and the overlead relay are located | the bi

For otfer conditions ansult Squars D.

WARNING:

If burnaut of an overload relay thermal unit oceurs, the complote overlaad relay must be
replaged ta provide continued protection againsl fite and shock hazard

AVERTISSEMENT:

51 un element thermique brale, i doit étre romplace:
For continuous-rated motors having service factors of 115 to 1.25, select thermal units
directly from table wsing 100% of full-load current shown on motor nameplate. For
i ol 1.0 selectthermal units from table using
0% of tull-toad currsnt shown on motar nameplate.

FuLL | HeRmaL | MARRYM B CeLLL | eRuaL | MARAIY

LOAD uniT BATING LOAD UNIT RATING
CURRENT NO (ANP.) CURRERT NO M‘

1AMP.} - AMP.) [AMP)
338369 848 T 7 121135 B 175 25
3.66-4.07 B 550 8 136146 B 185 30
408435 | 8625 9 urEy | B2 30
43159 | 8890 9 188139 525 ki
5.20-5.53% B7.70. 0 19.0-21.8 5280 40
5.80-5.08 B8.20 12 21324 R 37 45
593-6.78 B9.10 12 2276 B 36 50
533781 | 8102 15 w2 | Bag 50
7292912 | 8115 175 | 3135 | Bes 50
9.1310.0 6128 20 355378 B50 . 50
1107 B14 20 79415 -t A0
108120 B 155 20 416454 BB2 50

Branch-clrcuit fuse rating must comply with apphicabre electricat codes and must not
exgesd Ihe maximum fuse raling shown cpposite the thermal unitselected . Fuses may need
to be of the time delay type to permit motor starting. Giass K5 or Class R fuses are
recommended.

Non-time detay fuses whose rating do8s not excesd 300 percent of motor full-lpad current
may also be used. Maximum allowabie thermal-magnetic (inverse time) Gircuit breaker
rating is 225 percent of molor full-load cument unless a lower rating is required by
applicatle electrical codes For full-lnad currents below 6.67 amperes, a 15 ampere cirouit
breaker may be used.

Trip current rating in a 40° C {104°F) ambient temperalure is 1.25 times the minimum full-
foad current shown for the thermal unit selected. Instructions given above assume that the
motor and the overioad relay are located in approximately the same ambient tem perature.
For ather conditions consult Square D

Blower 86A Max
40,50 & 60 HP 440V 3 phase and
all 230V motors under 40 HP

GQURARET)®

OVERLOAD RELAY
Class 8065, Type §

3 Element Melting Alloy
26 Amp. Max. Motor Rating

Suitable For Use On A Circuit Capable of Delivering Not More Than 5000 rms
Symmetrical Amperes, 600 Voits Maximum.

OVERLOAD — RELAY THERMAL UNITS
WARNING:

If burnout of an overload refay thermal unit occurs, the thermal unit must be replaced to provide
continued prolection against fire and shock hazard.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Siun eiement thermique brile, it doit étre remplace.

For gontinuous-rated motors having service factors of 1.15 to 1.25, select thermal units directly
trom table using 100% of full-load current shown on motar nameplate. For continuous-rated
motors having a service factor of 1.0, select thermal units from table using 90% of fult-load current
shown on motér nameplate.

MOTOR MOTOR

foLL | raermas | MAXBOML S | reermal M“F"L:g"E”M

LOAD it | FUSE L Loan ot | S
CURRENT NG (AP CURRENT NG

(AMP (AMP ) (AmP.!
029031 | 8044 06 319387 | Bss0 7
032035 | 8051 06 388414 | BG25 B
036038 | 8057 08 415473 | B6I0 a
039046 | ®as3 08 a8 | B0 10
047055 | BO71 1 529550 | B820 10
0560652 | BOSI 125 | 565639 | B30 12
063087 | Bag2 14 540743 | 8102 12
068075 | B103 14 740855 | B11S 5
076084 | B115 16 856920 | 8128 175
085095 | 8130 18 941100 | 814 B
096108 | Bras 2 Wiz | Biss 20
110121 | B1E7 225 f 113w | Bus 2%
122135 | B188 25 125135 | B195 25
136153 | 8210 78 136154 | B2 30
156173 | B240 32 155175 | 825 30
174190 | 6285 35 500v]250v
191214 | Bano ’ T I
215230 | B330 15 176199 | 8280 [ 30 ] 3
21267 | B3 5 00222 | B8R w | w
2iosar | sas s 223755 | B36 n | 20
323308 | Bass 7 256260 | B4 3 ] a0

Branoh-circuit tuse rating must comply with applicable electrical codes and must not exceed the
maximum fuse rating shown opposite the thermal unit selected. Fuses may need to be of the fime
Gelay type to psrmit motar starting. Glass K3 or Giass R fuses are recommended.

Non-time dalay fuses whose rating does not exceed 30C percent of motor full-load Gurrent may
also be used. Maximum allowable thermal-magnetic (inverse time) ciruit breaker rating s 225
percent of motor full-load current unless a lower rating is required by applicable electrical codes.
For full-load currents below 6.67 ampares, a 15 ampera circuit breaker may be used

Trip current rating in a 40°C (104°F) ambient temperature is 1.25 times the minimum full-ioad
current shown for the thermai unit selected. Instructions given above assume that the motor and
the- overload relay are louated in approximalely the same ambient temperature. For other
condltions consult Sauare

14

DMC,



Trans-Fer Wiring
STANDARD TRANS-FER WIRING DIAGRAM
MOTOR OUTPUT
3 |
_ PHASE  PHASE
CONTACTORS THERMA
e OVERLOABS ¥ '
?{ |L X _r 3 T2
SINGLE PHASE 230VAC 4Ry
THREE PHASE 230VAC 4 X T2 AUXIL | ARY
THREE PHASE 480VAC ak..
41 Y1 —
= X— T — T
3R,
"l lL X T2 AIRLOCK
| 3 3R, | _
PHASE  PHASE 41 X, T Rl
{ '
2R
L2 L3 BK '“ X T3 T2
- L2 B 3 - X T2 BLOWER
INPUT Y u +BE “’u' —E—"Y_ T T
N — BK | 11SVAC o CURRENT TRANSFORMER
GND EUSE N
* SA POWER AMPMETER
_______ v N
460V UNITS A . w
g L3 Ll ; ckgigfgoa °VERL‘¢°
L oxe f o
E : READY  AIR PRESSURE
. i N\ ON
b )| i g SENIDS g ol
| 118 M AN ByPass| = § -«
e ) START ¥ 3
s1OP I <a
o Y waY HHA
IR, R : ICE CcuBE N OVERLOADS
RELAY ;
— PRESSURE
7340—3%_ [ SWITCH
REMOTE -
SHUTDO 183050 %2 OFE_DELAY TIMER
T82 O Bd
e { JL
81 0—2% OFF ' o
NOTE: CONNECT T8I T BLOWER
AND TB2 T SR AUTo Lowe
NON-POWERED CONTACTS
jmmme -
B v }
B s
[}
1 R RED = /;;\
| Y  YELLOW i 3R)
| BL LUE 1
P W HIT i AIRLOCK
| WBR WHITE/BROWN |
| WBL WHITE/BLUE | o
| WGY WHITE/GRAY | WER 4R
BB ) -
M e o o o o - AUXILIARY

15



Wiring Trans-Fer
MOTOR OUTPUT
3 PH I PH
CONTACTORS THERMAL ' '
ary | OVERLOADS
11 % T3 T2
4R
4} X T2 AUXILIARY
4R,y
1 X T T
R
< 3R } o, T3 T2
3Ry |
| | % T2 AIRLOCK
3Ry
1 X T m
P 2Rs } X T3 T2
2Ry T
| | v, 2 BLOWER ®1
2R
1 PH 3 PH '“ "X Tl TI
' ' e
5R
L2 L3 BK 41 X T3 T2
R SR
L2 41 X T2 BLOWER ¢2
11
POWER 8K sR
INPUT Ll L ° ap! X TI T
N W BK [ 115vAC \\
CURRENT TRANSFORMER (2)
o ER°F AMPMETER N
BLOWER AMP DISPLAY SWITCH
P —— - L N~
(
| 460V UNITS A AIR PRESSURE w
b5 b i POWER N 'Ton
RN e s
: : /N BYPASS | S
! = H READY SSEd
I : START AIR xEoa
IO T w e 2242
i1 N i — Y, W— -
| VAC ] ' o WeY f
N — IR, R OVERLOADS
¢ b
WR | N~
|€ ( )
R . 22MFD AN
CAPACI TOR OVERLOAD
OFF_DELAY_TIMER
B4 _I__E.I._ 4 3} WGY
ggme, {0 | g £
1830—J Rz 3R, Ll RJMAN
BR ] 2} WaY
oFFO o2 ° 3
R o 1| o)
T2 O— |
AUTOMATC 7 BR AUTO BLOWER #1
CONTROL BL T
T8 1 O—— SM
NOTE: CONNECT TBI
AND TB2 TO
NON-POWERED CONTACTS
S — -
[ BK BLACK )
B
I 1
I R ED I
LY YELLOW ! AUXTLIARY
| BL BLUE !
| W WHITE I WR
e | | w0 o), oo
| WGY WHITE/GRAY ! — e BELAY BROAUTO
I TIMER BLOWER #2
| WO WHITE/ORANGE | LIS
WR  WHITE/RED BLOWER ®|
PRI o - AUX.
16

DMC,



Trans-Fer Operation and Management

CONTROL BOX OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

Automatic operation using the Automatic Controller Unit tied to terminals one
(1) and two (2).

1.
2.

ook w

Place the Blower, Airlock and Auxiliary Control Switches in the “Off” position.

Place the Air Pressure Limit Control Switch in the “On” position (unit will stop when the
air pressure reaches 10 PSI).

Turn on the power to the Trans-Fer Control Box. The power light should come on.
Push the Start button; the Control Circuit Ready Light should come on.

Place the Blower, Airlock and Auxiliary Switch in the “Auto” position.

The complete Trans-Fer system will now run when the Automatic Controller completes
the circuit between terminals one (1) and two (2). When this circuit is broken, the
airlock and auxiliary equipment will stop immediately, but the blower will continue to
run for an additional 15 seconds to blow the tubing system clean.

The airlock, auxiliary equipment, and blower will run when the control switches are
placed in the “manual” mode. The airlock, auxiliary equipment and blower will stop
immediately when switched “off”.

Pushing the Stop button will immediately stop all Trans-Fer functions as well as any
equipment tied to terminals three (3) and four (4).

Operation of the Trans-Fer system WITHOUT an Automatic Controller tied to
terminals one (1) and two (2).

1.

2.

3.
4

o ;

Place the Blower, Airlock and Auxiliary Control Switches in the “Off” position.

Place the Air Pressure Limit Control Switch in the “On” position (unit will stop when the
air pressure reaches 10 PSI).

Turn on the power to the Trans-Fer Control Box; the power light should come on.

Push the Start button. The Control Circuit Ready Light should come on.

The blower, airlock and auxiliary equipment can now be run by placing them in the
“manual” position. The airlock, auxiliary equipment and blower will stop immediately
when switched off.

Pushing the stop button will immediately stop all Trans-Fer system functions as well as
any remote equipment tied to terminals three (3) and four (4).

/r PRESSURE SWITCH N

FACTORY PRESET TO CUT-OUT
AT 10 P.SL

CUT-OUT PRESSURE MAY
BE CHANGED BY
ADJUSTING SCREW #1.
TURNING CLOCKWISE
tmu_ INCREASE CUT-OUT
\Pnessuns. e /

Drawing 2

BME T



Operation and Management Trans-Fer

TRANSFER OPERATION GUIDELINES

Be aware of the quality of grain that is entering and leaving the Trans-Fer system. Grain damage
can occur with any pneumatic system unless care is taken to adjust the velocity of the grain. This
can be done by opening or closing the outlet gate valve on the blower outlet of the Trans-Fer.
Opening the valve will let air out of the tubing system which will slow the velocity of the air and
grain in the tubing system. Arecommended procedure is to open the valve slowly until the line
pressure begins to surge and then to close it by 1/2 turn. This will provide the slowest possible
grain velocity for any tubing system. This procedure for adjusting the air velocity should be re-
peated for each different tubing layout and capacity change. The use of a sight glass is recom-
mended to provide a visual observation of the grain velocity.

If the tubing system should become plugged, place the air pressure limit switch to the “Off” position,
switch the airlock and auxiliary equipment to “Off” and the blower to “Manual”. Note the opening of
the outlet gate valve, then open it completely so all the air is exhausted when the blower is started.

[ e e e e — — — — — =1

Push the start button and the blower will start. Slowly close the outlet gate valve until the grain
starts moving and clears the tube. Adjust the valve as explained in Step 1. It should be the same
as noted before adjusting. Operate the airlock and auxiliary equipment in “Manual” until all grain is
out of the system.

The air pressure limit switch should always be in the “On” position during routine operation to
provide protection to the blower against overload conditions. The air pressure limit is set at the
factory to shut down the system at 10 p.s.i. If adjustment is needed, rotate the adjusting screw
counterclockwise to lower the pressure limit, or clockwise to increase the pressure limit. A one-half
(1/2) turn of the screw will change the pressure limit one (1) p.s.i. NOTE: If the pressure limit is set
below five (5) p.s.i., the switch may not reset and allow the Trans-Fer to run. See Drawing 2 on
page 16.

The air filter element should be inspected daily and cleaned when required. Both the poly-foam
pre-filter and the filter element can be cleaned by blowing air through them or washing them with
mild detergent and water. A restricted air filter will cause a system to become plugged. It should
always be inspected whenever plugging occurs.

The airlock is provided with a housing that incorporates grain shear protection. This housing can
be removed if Desired, but another form of grain shear protection should be provided to prevent
grain damage.

GUIDELINES FOR OPERATION OF AIR SYSTEMS

a) Grain in a Trans-Fer system running at full capacity will move at about 60% of the air speed. A
system operating at low capacities will move grain at 80-90% of the air speed.

b) Decreasing the amount of air in the system (opening the hand gate valve) will cause the grain
to move slower and also cause the air pressure to rise. (Essentially, the grain is causing the air
to “pile up”.)

c) Increasing the air in a system (closing the gate valve) will increase the grain velocity and lower
the pressure.

d) TYPICAL RUNNING CONDITIONS ARE:
A 4” system running full with 15 HP will have a system pressure of 4-5 psi.
A 5” system running full with 30 HP will have a system pressure of 5-6 psi.
A 5” system running full with 40 HP will have a system pressure of 6-7 psi.

18

DMC,



Trans-Fer Operation and Management

TRANS-FER OPERATION GUIDELINES (continued)

7. OPERATION OF TWIN MOTOR TRANSFER OPTION
The Twin Motor Option allows an air system to use two single phase motors to provide extra power
when 3 phase electricity is not available.

The Twin Motor Control box is different from the standard control box because it has an additional
magnetic contactor and an “On-Delay” timer for stagger starting the second motor to minimize
voltage drop during the starting operation. It also has a selection switch to display the amperage
of each motor.

It is important to use two motors of similar model and size because it is normal for motors to run
at slightly different amperages and for one to be more heavily loaded than the other. Using similar
motors will minimize this condition.

Check the amperage of each motor periodically by using the selection switch on the control panel.
Leave the switch in position to monitor the motor with the highest amperage. It is important to
periodically check both motor amperages to insure that they are sharing the load. For example, if
the belts for one motor would start to slip, then the other motor would take on the additional load
and become overloaded.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OFF-SEASON STORAGE
The blower and airlock have precision machined components and must be protected to prevent
corrosion and rust from forming on the blower lobes and airlock vanes. These parts should be
coated with motor oil after each drying season. (Spray lubricants such as WD-40 do not usually
provide adequate protection.)

Both the airlock and blower skids should be stored in a dry building with all the openings covered
or plugged. Ifitis not possible to remove the skids from the bin sites, then they should be carefully
protected from the weather and the piping system disconnected from the blower and airlock. This
is important to prevent condensation from collecting in the airlock and blower. NOTE: The feed-
in auger is not rain tight and will allow water to collect in the airlock. It should be covered when not
in operation.

MOTOR MOUNTING LOCATIONS FOR TWIN MOTOR TRANSFERS

TRANSFER 700 TRANSFER 1200 & 1700




Operation and Management Trans-Fer

REGULATOR VALVE INSTALLATION

1. Thread the 4” long pipe nipple into the outlet of the gate
valve. Make sure that the gate valve is completely open.

2. Secure the regulator valve to the pipe nipple with the com-
pression clamp. The valve should be mounted in a nearly
vertical position.

3. Remove the brass fitting form the discharge tube. Assemble
the pipe nipple and both brass fittings to the pipe tee and
thread into the discharge tube.

4. Use a short piece of hose to connect the fitting in the valve
with one of the fittings in the discharge tube.

5. Connect the other fitting in the valve with the air pressure
limit switch located in the Trans-Fer control box.

REGULATOR VALVE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Loosen the locking nut on the top threaded rod and turn the handle counter-clock-
wise (loosen it) until no spring pressure can be felt on the valve diaphragm.

2. Loosen the locking nut on the bottom threaded rod and turn the handle clockwise
until it stops. The valve is now completely closed.

3. Loosen the bottom threaded rod 2 complete turns and lock in place with the locking
nut. This sets the maximum amount that the valve can open.

4. Start the air system and manually set the feed rate at the expected medium rate of
discharge from the dryer.

5. Turn the top adjusting rod clockwise (tighten) until air starts to be discharged from
the valve.

6. Continue to slowly tighten the top rod and increase the volume of discharged air
until the grain is being discharged at a low enough rate to prevent grain damage.
Adjust the valve a small amount and then wait for the system to respond to that
change before making further adjustments.

7. If the line pressure cycles between too high and too low, then the amount that the
valve can open should be decreased. Loosen the locking nut on the bottom ad-
justing rod and tighten the rod in small increments until the oscillation stops.

8. Check the valve operation by setting the feed rate from the dryer to the lowest
expected discharge rate.

9. As the line pressure decreases due to the lower feed rate, the valve will open and
discharge more air to slow the velocity of the grain.

10. If surging occurs then more air is required. Turn the top adjusting rod counter-
clockwise (loosen) to decrease the amount of air being discharged.

11. If the grain velocity is too fast, then turn the top adjusting rod clockwise (tighten) to
increase the volume of discharged air and slow the grain velocity.

12. Secure the position of the top and bottom rods with the locking nuts after the valve
has been adjusted.

13. Use the manual gate valve to clean a plugged system to avoid having to readjust
the compensating valve.

20

DMC,



Parts

Trans-Fer

ACCESSORY PARTS

Drawing 7




Parts Trans-Fer
ACCESSORY PARTS LIST (continued on next page)

Index 700 (4”) 1200 (5”) 1700 (5”) 2100 (6”) Description
7 801A062 802A025 802A025 804A027 DEADHEAD DEFLECTOR
ASSEMBLY
7 2FHOBS6 2FHO856 2FHOB56 2FHO856 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2
3/8—16 UNC X 1—1/4 PLTD
3 1FHO765 1FHO765 1FHO765 1FHO765 NUT— HEX, 3/8—16 UNC
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
4 801A057 802A033 802A033 804A028 DEADHEAD DEFLECTOR TUBE
ZINC PLATED
5 GK2513 GK1503 GK1503 GCK1504 SPOUT— PLASTIC, 60 DEGREE
6 801A031 801A031 801A031 801A031 CYCLONE
ASSEMBLY
7 8011267 8011267 8011267 8011267 WEAR STRIP— CYCLONE,
ABRASION RESISTING STEEL
8 801A160 802A089 802A089 804A064 CYCLONE ADAPTOR
ASSEMBLY
9 801NO37 801NO37 801NO37 801NC37 CYCLONE MOUNTING BRACKET
BUNDLE OF 3 LEGS
10 801A032 802A023 802A023 804A023 TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
ASSEMBLY
11 201C0002 206C0086 206C0086 601B0003 CLAMP— BAND
(GALVANIZED)
12 801A033 802A029 802A029 804A024 TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
ZINC PLATED
13 801A068 802A024 802A024 804A025 TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
ASSEMBLY (ADJUSTABLE)
14 801A073 802A031 802A031 804A026 CLAMP— BAND, W/TUBE
ZINC PLTD(ADJ TUBE SPRT)
15 801A071 801A071 801A071 801A071 SUPPORT— LEG
INSIDE
16 801A072 801A072 801A072 801A072 SUPPORT— LEG
OUTSIDE
17 2FHO844 2FHO0844 2FH0844 2FHO0844 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2
5/16—18 UNC X 5", PLTD
18 3FHOB864 3FHO864 3FHO864 3FHO864 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD
5/16, PLTD
19 3FHOS77 3FHO977 3FHO977 3FHOS77 WASHER— CUPPED, (SPECIAL)
7/8 OD X 11/32 1D X 3/16 THICK
20 2FH0828 2FH0828 2FH0828 2FH0828 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2
5/16—18 UNC X 3/4, PLTD
21 3FHO790 3FHO790 3FHO7390 3FHO790 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR
5/16, PLTD
22 1FHO764 1TFHO764 1FHO764 1FHO764 NUT— HEX, 5/16—18 UNC
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
23 8019043 8029019 8029019 8049023 AIR SYSTEM SIGN

WITH MOUNTING BRACKETS
24 8011275 8021162 8021162 8041157 TELESCOPING FEMALE CAMLOCK

ASSEMBLY
25 801A086 802A048 802A048 804A111 GASKET
FOR FEMALE CAMLOCKS AND CAPS
26 8011272 8021165 8021165 8041160 TELESCOPING CAMLOCK BODY
WELDMENT
27 8011271 8021164 8021164 8041159 RING—
TELESCOPING CAMLOCK
28 2FHO532 2FHO0532 2FHO0532 2FHO532 SCREW— MACH, FILLIST, HD
#10—-32 UNC X 1/2, PLTD
29 PTOB49 PTO853 PTO853 PTOB50 O—RING
30 8011308 8021231 8021231 8041296 TUBE— W/STOP, WELDMENT

TELESCOPING CAMLOCK

g BME



Trans-Fer Parts
ACCESSORY PARTS LIST (contlnued from [Prewous page)
Index 700(4”) 1200 (5”) 1700 (5”)2100 (6”) escription
31 801A029 802A020 802A020 804A021 FEMALE CAMLOCK
{MACHINED)
32 801A030 802A021 802A021 804A020 FEMALE CAMLOCK CAP
33 801A201 801A201 801A201 804A112 CAMLOCK LEVER— RING & PIN
FOR FEMALE CAMLOCK & CAP
34 801AD28 802A019 802A019 80DAAD1Y MALE CAMLOCK PLUG
35 801A027 802A018 802A018 804A018 MALE CAMLOCK
{MACHINED)
36 801A054 802A026 802A026 804A030 THREADED ADAPTOR
ZINC PLATED
37 8D1AD56 802A0D39 802A0D39 804A032 FIPE NIPPLE
38 8DA026 802A017 802A017 | —————{ - COMPRESSION COUPLER
3 BOLT
801A211 802A107 802A107 | —————{ - COMPRESSION COUPLER
4 BOLT
—————— - —————1 —————1 804A015 COMPRESSION COUPLER
5 BOLT
39 801A158 802A075 802A075 | @ —————{ - COUPLER RUBBER GASKET
3 BOLT
801A212 802A108 an2A108 | @ —————- - COUPLER RUBBER GASKET
4 BOLT
—————— - —————+ —————+ 8DAD16 COUPLER RUBBER GASKET
5 BOLT
40 801A157 802A074 802A074 804A017 COUPLER GASKET PROTECTOR
41 1FHO769 1FHO769 1FHO769 1FHO769 NUT— HEX, 5/8—11 UNC
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
42 2FH5906 2FH5906 2FH5906 2FH5906 BOLT— CAR,STD THRD—GRD 5
5/8—11 UNC X 2—1/4, P
43 MS0365 MS0366 MS0366 MS5387 HOSE CLAMP
HEAVY DUTY T—BOLT
44 8011236 8021121 8021121 8041125 CAMLOCK—"D'" ALUM. COUPLER
{MACHINED)
46 801A202 802A084 802A084 804A057 SIGHT GLASS
CLEAR TUBE W/COPPER STRIP
47 MS0047 MS0061 MS0061 MS5386 FLEXIBLE RUBBER HOSE
{ORDER PER FOQT)
48 MS0214 MS0213 MS0213 MS0212 14 GA GALVANIZED TUBING
{20 FT LONG)
MS0215 MS0217 MS0217 MS0221 14 GA GALVANIZED TUBING
{40 FT LONG)
49 801A0D25 802A015 802A015 804A014 90’ ELBOW
11 GA GALV, 4 FT R.
&0 8011235 8021120 8021120 8041124 60' ELBOW
11 GA GALV, 4 FT R.
81 8011281 8021203 8021203 8041164 90" ELBOW {SMALL RADIUS)
FOR USE ON AIR SIDE LINES ONLY
82 a801B034 802B00Y 802B00Y 804B001 SILENCER
83 801NOD4 801NOD4 801NOD4 801NOD4 8" X 8' FEED—IN AUGER
WITH HOPPER
—————— - —————+ —————1 804N015 10" X 12* FEED—IN AUGER
WITH HOPPER
801ND17 801ND17 801NO17 | —————/ - 8'" X 8 FEED—IN AUGER
{GIMBAL OR STRAIGHTOUT SWIVEL)
e 23

[

RS



Parts

Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER 700 & 1200 BLOWER

24




Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER 700 & 1200 BLOWER - Parts List

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION Qry | INDEX PART DESCRIFTION QrY
1 8011246 BLOWER INLET— 5" THREADED 1 25 4FHOS581 FITTING— TEE, PIPE, 1
WELDMENT (700 & 1200) 1/4 FPT, (GALV)
2 8011247 ANGLE— BLOWER, 2 26 4FHO971 FIT— HOSE BARB, 1
(T.F. 700 & 1200) 1/4 X 1/4 MPT, (BRASS)
3 8011250 SKID— BLOWER, 1 27 BO1A113 MOTOR MOUNT— BLOWER 2
WELDMENT (700,1200,1700,210a) WELDMENT {700 TO 1700)
4 8011256 SHIELD— BLOWER, 1 28 BO1A116 SPACER— 4
ASSEMBLY (700,1200,1700,21G0) MOTOR MOUNT
5 8021173 ANGLE— BLOWER OUTLET, 1 29 8011315 ROD— CHECK VALVE PILOT 1
WELDMENT, (T.F.700 AND 1200) TF 700
6 8021181 ADAFTOR— BLOWER OUTLET, 1 BO1A190 ROD— CHECK VALVE PILOT 1
WELDMENT, (1.F.700 & 1200) TF 1200, 1700
7 8011284 ELBOW— BLOWER OUTLET, 1 3a 801A196 BLOWER— (T1.F. 700 & 1200) 1
WELDMENT, (T.F. 700, 4 ASSEMBLY /STORAGE(MF 8011276)
8021184 ELBOW— BLOWER OUTLET, 1 31 802A017 COUPLER— COMFRESSION, 5 1
WELDMENT, (T.F. 1200, 5') 3 BOLT, W/G5KT & PROTECTOR
8 1EL2003 INSULATOR— SCREW 2 3z FOL3737TM MOTOR— 10HP, 1PH 1
26 1D X .51 FLG X .75 L {FOR 700) 230V, TEFC, (1—3/8'" SHAFT)
Q 1FHO765 NUT— HEX, 3/8—16 UNC 38 3EL5119 MOTOR— 10HF, 3PH 1
FINISHED, PLTD. GRADE 2 {FOR 700) 230/440V, TEFC, (1—3/8" SHAFT)
10 1FHO767 NUT— HEX, 1/2—13 UNC 4 3EL5069 MOTOR— 15HP, 1PH 1
FINISHED, PLTD. GRADE 2 {FOR 700) 230V, TEFC, (1—5/8" SHAFT)
11 1FHO769 NUT— HEX, 5/8—11 UNC 1 M2333T MOTOR— 15HP, 3PH 1
FINISHED. PLTD. GRADE 2 {FOR 700) 230/440V, TEFC, {1—5/8" SHAFT)
12 2FHO677 BOLT— CAR,STD THRO—GRD 2 4 M2334T MOTOR— 20HP, 3PH 1
1/2—13 UNC X 2—1/2, PLTD (FOR 700 OR 1200) | 230/440V, TEFC, (1—5/8" SHAFT)
13 2FHO8B53 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 3 M4104T MOTOR— 30HP, 3PH 1
3/8—16 UNC X 3/4, PLTD (FOR 1200) 230/440V, TEFC,
14 2FHOB57 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 8 a3 FTO664 PULLEY—(ARM) QD STYLE 1
3/8—16 UNGC X 1—1/2,PLTD {FOR 700) 7.75" OD X SK BUSH—3AB
15 2FH1043 BOLT— HEX,STD THROD—GRD 2 2 PT0602 PULLEY—(SOLID) QD STYLE 1
5/8—11 UNC X 3—1/2, PLTD (FOR 1200) 5.50" OD X SD BUSH—3AB
16 2FH5293 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 5 4 34 PTO666 PULLEY— (ARM) QD STVLE 1
3/8—16 UNC X 1—1/4,PLTD 8.95" 0D X SK BUSH—3AB
17 3FHO712 PIN—COTTER, STANDARD 1 35 FTO778 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 1
1/8" X 3/4" LONG, SK., 1-3/8" BORE
18 3FHO791 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 20 PTO780 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 1
3/8", PLTD SK, 1—5/8" BORE
19 3FHO793 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 3 PTO782 BUSHING— {(QD STYLE) 1
1/2°. PLID SK, 1—-7/8" BORE
20 3FHOB6S5 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 12 36 PT0772 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 1
3/8". PLID {FOR 700) SK, 1—1/8" BORE
21 3FHO867 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 4 PTO794 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 1
1/2", PLTD. (FOR 1200) SD, 1—1/8" BORE
22 3FHOB69 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 1 37 PT1127 GAUGE— (PRESSURE) 2—1/2" 1
5/8", PLTO. a 70 15 PsI
23 3FH1030 KEY— SQUARE 1 aa FT1132 VALVE— (GATE) 1
1/4" X 2" 1—1/2 NPT, NONRISE STEM
24 4FHO509 FITTING— NIPPLE, PIPE 1 a9 PTOS535 BELT—V, (COGGED) BX&0 3
1/4 X 3", GALV .66" TOP, .41" THICK

WL
|4
gl

N

25



Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER 1700 & 2100 BLOWER




Trans-Fer Parts
TRANS-FER 1700 & 2100 BLOWER - Parts List

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION Q1Y INDEX PART DESCRIPTION ary
7 8011250 SKID— BLOWER, 7 30 801A113 MOTOR MOUNT— BLOWER 2
WELDMENT (700,1200,1700,2100) WELDMENT (700 TO 1700)
2 8011256 SHIELD— BLOWER, 7 30F 804A066 MOTOR MOUNT— BLOWER 1
ASSEMBLY (700,1200,1700,2100) WELDMENT (2100) (FRONT)
3 8021127 ANGLE— BLOWER. (4509) 2 30R 804A068 MOTOR MOUNT— BLOWER il
(T.F. 1700) WELDMENT (2100) (REAR)
8041173 BLOWER MOUNT— 2 31 801A116 SPACER— 4
WELDMENT (T.F. 2100) MOTOR MOUNT
4 8021130 SLOWER INLET— 5 7 32 801A190 ROD— CHECK VALVE PIVOT 7
WELDMENT (1700) T.F. 1200, 1700
8041144 BLOWER INLET— &' j 8041203 ROD— CHECK VALVE PINVOT 1
WELDMENT (2100) T.F. 2100
5 8021185 ELBOW— BLOWER OUTLET, ] 33 802A017 COUPLER— COMPRESSION, 5 1
WELDMENT, (T.F. 1700, 5°0D) 3 BOLT, W/GSKT & PROTECTOR :
804A015 COUFLER— COMFPRESSION, 6"
8041166 ELBOW— BLOWER OUTLET, iy
WELDMENT, (T.F. 2100, 6" 5 BOLT, W/GSKT & PROTECTOR
34 802A056 BLOWER— (TF. 1700) 7
6 1EL2003 INSULATOR— SCREW 2
ASSEMBLY/STORAGE(MF 8021161)
26 ID X 51 FLG X .75 L
804A012 BLOWER— (TF. 2100) 7
7 1FHO765 NUT— HEX, 3/8-16 UNC 3
ASSEMBLY \STORAGE (MF 8041156)
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
35 802B006 GASKET— 2
8 1FHO767 NUT— HEX, 1/2—13 UNC 4
TF1700/DUROFLOW
FINISHED, PLTD. GRADE 2
B04A114 GASKET— 2
9 1FHO769 NUT— HEX, 5/8—11 UNC 7
TF 2100/DUROFLOW
FINISHED, PLTD. CRADE 2 5 36 M2334T MOTOR— 20HP, 3PH 7
10 2FHO444 SCREW— CAP, SOCKET HEAD (FOR 1700) 230,440V, TEFC,
3/8-16 UNC X 3/4, GRD 2 M4104T MOTOR— 30HP, 3PH 7
11 2FHO677 BOLT— CAR,STD THRD—GRD 2 4 (FOR 1700) 230/440V. TEFC,
1/2-13 UNC X 2-1/2, PLTD M4110T MOTOR— 40HP, 3PH 1
12 2FH0853 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 3 (FOR 1700 & 2100) 230,440V, TEFC,
3/8-16 UNC X 3/4, PLTD M4115T MOTOR— 50HP, 3PH 7
13 2FHO856 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 8 (FOR 2100) 230,440V, TEFC,
3/8-16 UNC X 1-1/4,PLTD M43 14T MOTOR— 6OHP, 3PH 1
14 2FH0904 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 4 (FOR 2100) 230/440v, TEFC,
1/2—13 UNC X 1—1/4,PLTD M4316T MOTOR— 75HP, 3PH 7
15 2FH1043 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 2 (FOR 2100) 230/440V, TEFC,
5/8—11 UNC X 3-1/2, PLTD 37 PT0736 PULLEY—(SOLID) QD STYLE 7
16 2FH5055 SCREW— CAP, SOCKET HEAD 3 (1700 & 40HP 2100 4.95" OD X SD BUSH—4AB
1-4-20 UNC X 1-3/4,GRD8 PTO668 PULLEY—(SOLID) QD STYLE 7
17 3FHO712 PIN— COTTER, STANDARD i FOR 50 & 60HP 2100)  4.95" OD X SD BUSH—5AB
1/8" X 3/4" LONG PTO669 PULLEY—(SOLID) QD STYLE 7
18 3FHO791 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 16 (FOR 75HP 2100) 4.95" OD X SD BUSH—6AB
3/8", PLTD 38 PT0737 PULLEY— (ARM) QD STYLE 7
19 3FHO0793 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 12 (1700 & 40HP 2100 8.95" OD X SK BUSH—4AB
1/2", PLTD PTO671 PULLEY— (WEB) QD STYLE 7
20 3FHO865 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 8 FOR 50 & 60HP 2100) 8.95" OD X SF BUSH—5AB
3/8", PLTD PT0672 PULLEY— (WEB) QD STYLE 7
21 3FHO867 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 8 (FOR 75HP 2100) 8.95" OD X SF BUSH—6AB
1/2", PLTD. 39 PT0779 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 7
22 3FHO0869 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 7 SD, 1-7/16" BORE,
s/8", PLTD. 40 PTO780 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 7
23 3FH1040 KEY— SQUARE, 7 SK, 1-5/8" BORE
3/80 X 1-3/4" PT0782 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 7
24 4FH0295 FIT— PLUG, PIPE (SQUARE) 1 SK, 1-7/8" BORE
3/8. SCH 80 PTO784 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 7
25 4FHO500 FIT— NIPPLE, PIPE i SK, 2-1/8" BORE .
1/4 X 3", GALV PTO774 BUSHING— (QD STYLE)
26 4FHO511 FIT— NIPPLE, PIPE 7 SF. 2-1/8" BORE
PT0786 BUSHING— (QD STYLE) 7
3/8 X 3, (SCH 80)
SF, 2—3/8'" BORE
27 4FHO565 FIT— COUPLER, PIPE 7
41 PT1127 GAUGE— (PRESSURE) 2—1/2" 7
3/8 FPT (SCH 80)
0 TO 15 PSI
28 4FHO0581 FIT— TEE, PIPE, 7
42 PT1132 VALVE— (GATE) 7
1/4 FPT, (GALV)
1—1/2 NPT, NONRISE STEM
29 4FH0971 FIT— HOSE BARB, 7
43 PT0535 BELT—V, (COGGED) BX60 A/R
1/4 X 1/4 MPT, (BRASS)
.66" TOP, .41'" THICK

DME 7



Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER BLOWER FILTER

o) | 00X
a /, A /v
070

J

000 J=r=_

J'T .
LA i

————
=

28




Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER BLOWER FILTER - Parts List

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8021224 | BASE— PREFILTER, 5" WELDMENT | |
PRECLEANER 700, 1200, 1700
? 8041190 | BASE— PREFILTER, 6" WELDMENT | |
PRECLEANER (2100)
5 801A104 CANISTER— AIR FILTER ]
16" DIA X 10.50" X 19CA
4 804A086 CANISTER— AIR FILTER ]
WELDMENT (FOR 6" T.F.)
5 802A072 FILTER BASE— 5 ?
ASSEMBLY (TF 700 TO 1700)
b 804A110 FILTER BASE— 6 7
ASSEMBLY (TF 2100)
/ 8021219 | FILTER CANISTER—W/INLET—ASS'Y| |
PRECLEANER 700, 1200, 1700
8 8041187 | FILTER CANISTER—W/INLET,ASS’Y | |
PRECLEANER (2100)
9 801A154 FILTER— INNER, 10 MICRON §
(PART OF 801A152)
10 801A156 FILTER— OUTER, (PRE) §
(PART OF 801A152)
1 1FHO581 NUT — WING, 3/8 —16 UNC
PLATED
12 8021228 PLATE— FILTER TOP ?
PRECLEANER— 700 THRU 2100
13 MS5466 PRECLEANER— 5" INLET ]
CENTRI #EX—50 (350—700 CFM)
14 MS5467 PRECLEANER— 6" INLET ]
CENTRI #EX—60 (500—-950 CFM)
15 3FH0865 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD ?

3/8", PLTD

29



Parts

Trans-Fer

DUAL MOTOR OPTION

30




Trans-Fer

Parts

DUAL MOTOR OPTION Parts List

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8021189 DUAL BLOWER MOTOR SKID— 1
WELDMENT,T.F. 700,1200,8 1700
i 8021192 DUAL MOTOR MOUNT— i
WELDMENT(T.F. 700 & 1200)
3 8021200 BRACE— SKID CROSS, 2
DUAL BLOWER MOTOR OPTION
4 8021205 PIPE— EXTENSION, 12" LONG |
MADE FROM 4FH0561
5 8011291 SHIELD— W/DECALS(T.F. 700) 1
DUAL BLOWER MOTOR OPTION
8021207 SHIELD— W/DECALS(T.F. 1200) I
DUAL BLOWER MOTOR OPTION
8021206 SHIELD— W/DECALS(T.F. 1700) 1
DUAL BLOWER MOTOR OPTION
6 1FHO767 NUT— HEX, 1/2—13 UNC 4
FINISHED, PLTD. GRADE 2
7 1FHO769 NUT— HEX, 5/8—11 UNC 1
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
8 2FHO677 BOLT— CAR,STD THRD—GRD 2 4
1/2—13 UNC X 2—1/2, PLID
9 2FH0855 BOLT— HEX, STD THRD—GRD 2 4
3/8—16 UNC X 1, PLTD
10 2FH0906 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 4
1/2—13 UNC X 1—3/4,PLTD
11 8011318 ADJUSTING SCREW, WELDMENT 2
(FOR 700) 5/8—11 UNC X 8&.62, PLT
2FH1043 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 2
(FOR 1200& 1700 5/8—11 UNC X 3—1/2, PLID
12 3FHO791 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 4
3/8'", PLTD
13 3FHO793 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 8
1/20, PLTD
14 3FHO867 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 4
1/2" PLTD.
15 3FHO869 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 1
5,/8", PLTD.
16 801A116 SPACER— 4
MOTOR MOUNT
17 PTO536 BELT—V, (COGGED) BX68 2
66" TOP, 41" THICK
18 PTO741 PULLEY— (SOLID) QD STYLE 1
(FOR 1200) 5.50" OD X SK BUSH—4AB
PTO742 PULLEY— (ARM) QD STYLE 1
(FOR 700) 7.75" OD X SK BUSH—4AB

31



Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER 700, 1200, 1700 & 2100 AIRLOCK




Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER 700, 1200, 1700 & 2100 AIRLOCK - Parts List

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION QTy INDEX PART DESCRIPTION oTY
1 8011265 SKID— AIRLOCK 1 22 801A205 CHAIN— ROLLER(4"AIRLOCK) 1
WELDMENT (700,1200,1700) (M/F PT1020, 20.25"LONG)
8041160 SKID— AIRLOCK 1 BO1A148 CHAIN— ROLLER(5"AIRLOCK) 1
WELDMENT (2100) (M/F PT1020, 21.75"LONG)
2 8011292 SHEAR BRACKET & WIPER— i 804AD53 CHAIN— ROLLER(6"AIRLOCK) 1
ASSEMBLY (T.F. 700) (M/F PT1020, 24.75"LONG)
8021208 SHEAR BRACKET & WIPER— 1 23 BO1A151 WORM GEAR DRIVE BOX— 1
ASSEMBLY (T.F. 1200 & 1700) (WINSMITH #926—DT)
8041176 SHEAR BRACKET & WIPER— 1 o 2017013 LIFT H0OK— 4 AIRLOCK 1
ASSEMBLY (T.F. 2100, 40 HP) . WELDMENT
8041177 SHEAR BRACKET & WIPER— 502057 LM HOOK— 5° AIRLOCK i
ASSEMBLY (T.F.2100, 50,60,75HH
¢ ) WELDMENT
3 1FHO764 NUT— HEX, 5/16—18 UNC 4
804A042 LIFT HOOK— 6" AIRLOCK 1
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
WELDMENT
4 1FHO765 NUT— HEX, 3/8—16 UNC 20
25 801AD20 INTAKE SPOUT— 4" AIRLOCK 1
FINISHED, PLTD, GRADE 2
WELDMENT (T.F. 700)
5 2FHOB04 SCREW— SET. SQUARE HEAD 1
802A059 INTAKE SPOUT— 5" AIRLOCK 1
5/16—18 UNC X 3/4, PLTD
WELDMENT (T.F. 1200, 1700)
6 2FH0646 BOLT-CAR.STD THRD—-GRD 2 4 1
5/16-18 UNG X 1. PLTD 804AD44 INTAKE SPOUT— 6" AIRLOCK
7 2FHO855 BOLT— HEX.STD THRD—GRD 2 4 WELDMENT (T.F. 2100. 40 HP)
5/8-16 UNC X 1. PLID BO4A104 INTAKE SPOUT— 6" AIRLOCK 1
8 2FHOB59 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 2 WELDMENT(T.F.2100, 50,60,75HP)
5/8—16 UNC X 2,PLTD 26 BO1A130 ADAPTOR— DISCHARGE, 4" 1
(T.F. 700) WELDMENT (T.F. 700)
2FHO856 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 4 802A061 ADAPTOR— DISCHARGE, 5" 1
3/8-16 UNC X 1—1/4,PLTD WELDMENT (T.F. 1200, 1700)
(T.F. 1200& 1700) 804AD47 ADAPTOR— DISCHARGE, 8" 1
2FHO855 BOLT— HEX.STD THRD—GRD 2 8 WELDMENT (T.F. 2100)
3/8-16 UNC X 1,  PLTD 27 BO2AD66 SHIELD— SHAFT, 1
(T.F. 2100) 45" & 6" AIRLOCK
9 2FHO857 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 4 28 BO1A214 AIRLOCK— 5" (TF. 700) 1
3/8-16 UNC X 1—1/2,PLTD (SMOOT #FT—12, 1—1/2")
(T.F. 700, 1200, 1700) 802A071 AIRLOCK— 5' (TF. 1200, 170qd) |
2FHOB56 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 4 (SMOOT #FT—14, 1—3/4")
3/8=16 UNC X 1—1/4,PLTD 8044013 AIRLOCK— 6" (TF. 2100) 1
(T.F. 2100) (SMOOT #FT—16, 1-3/4")
10 2FHOB58 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 8 29 8010008 GASKET— (FOR FT—12) 2
3/8-16 UNC X 1—3/4,PLTD T.F. 700/SMOOT
(T.F. 700, 1200, 1700. 210 802C008 GASKET— (FOR FT—14) 2
10A 2FHOB58 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 8 T.F. 1200, 1700,/SMOOT
3/8-16 UNC X 1-3/4,PLTO 804A113 GASKET— (FOR FT—186) i
(T.F. 700, 1200, 1700) TF. 2100/SMOOT
2FHO859 BOLT— HEX,STD THRD—GRD 2 8
30 FDL3510M MOTOR— 1HP, 1PH 1
3/8-16 UNC X 2,PLTD
115,/220/440V, 60 HZ,
(T.F. 2100)
31 PT0483 BELT—V, A31 1
11 2FH1035 BOLT— HEX, FULL THRD—GRD 2 1
50" TOP, .31 THICK,
3/8-16 UNC X 3
32 PTO618 PULLEY— (FLAT) FIXED BORE 1
12 3FHO790 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 4
3.25" OD X .62" ID —1A
5/16, PLTD 1
13 3FHO791 WASHER— LOCK, REGULAR 28 33 prog22 PULLEY— (FLAT) FIXED BORE
3/8". PLTD 3.00"" OD X 1.00" ID —1A
14 3FHO865 WASHER— FLAT, STANDARD 26 4 PT1051 LINK— CONNECTING, #60 !
38", PLTD 3/4" PITCH, SPRING CLIP
15 3FHO947 WASHER— FLAT, SAE 4 35 PT1054 LINK— OFFSET, #60 !
5/16, PLTD 3/4" PITCH, SLIP FIT
16 3FH1015 KEY— SQUARE, 1 (T.F. 700, 1200, 1700 ONLY)
/160 X 10 36 PT1106 SPROCKET— (HUB TYPE) 1
17 3FH1024 KEY— SQUARE, 1 15 TOOTH, 1—1/4"ID, #60
1/4" X 3/4" 37 PT1083 SPROCKET— (HUB TYPE) 1
18 3FH1028 KEY— SQUARE, 1 15 TOOTH, 1—1/2"ID, #60
1/4" X 1=1/2" (T.F. 700)
19 3FH1040 KEY— SQUARE, 1 PT1107 SPROCKET— (HUB TYPE) 1
3/8" X 1-3/4" 15 TOOTH, 1—3/4"ID, #60
20 801A136 PLATE— MOTOR TIGHTENER 1 (T.F 1200, 1700, 2100)
WELDMENT (AIRLOCK)
21 801A138 SHIELD— AIRLOCK 1
ASSEMBLY (T.F.700, 1200, 1700
BO4A074 SHIELD— AIRLOCK 1
ASSEMBLY (T.F. 2100)

33



Parts Trans-Fer

SINGLE & DUAL MOTOR
TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX 230V, 1 & 3 PH

®C

566

QG & O
\

=

34 BME



Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX 230V, 1 & 3 PH Parts List

SINGLE & DUAL MOTOR

SINGLE | DUAL
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION
amy any
1 1ELO754 FUSE— AGC,CARTRIDGE(CSA) 1 1
5 AMP, 32 VOLT
V3 1ELO780 CAPACITOR— .22 uf, 1 1
400V, ORANGE OROP
3 1ELOR26 FUSEHOLDER— PAN MNT(CSA) 1 1
30 AMP, 250 VOLT, (HKP)
4 1ELOBB2 TERMINAL BLOCK— DBL(CSA) 1 1
4 TERM, 30 AMP, 300 V.
5 1ELORO1 LUG— GROUND, #TA—2(CSA) 1 1
600 VOLT, #2—14 WIRE,
6 1ELOBOS POWER DIST. BLOCK (CSA) 1 1
ONE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
7 1ELOO11 POWER DIST. BLOCK— (CSA) 1 1
THREE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
TA 1ELOS11 POWER DIST. BLOCK— (CSA) 1 1
THREE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,760AMP
B 2EL0243 CONTACTOR— MAGNETIC(CSA) 2 2
40 AMP, 120V COIL,
9 2ELO24B CONTACTOR— MAGNETIC (CSA) 1 2
00 AMP, 120V COIL,
10 2ELO273 RELAY— GEN. PURPOSE(CSA) 1 1
3PDT, 5A, 120N (DELTROL)
11 2ELO281 RELAY— THRML OVERLD(CSA) 2 2
SIZE 1, 28 AMP, (SED0—5)
12 2ELO2B2 RELAY— THERMAL OVERLOAD (CSA) 1 2
SIZE 3, 86 AMP, (SE0—12)
13 2ELO290 PANEL METER- AC, 1 1
(0 TO 150 AMP READING)
14 2ELO307 TRANSFORMER— CURRENT (CSA) 1 2
50—400 HZ, 150:5 RATIO
15 2ELO618 SWITCH— PUSHB, SPST(CSA) 1 1
MOM, NORM, OPEN, GREEN
16 2ELO618 SWITCH— PUSHB, SPST(CSA) 1 1
MOM, NORM, CLOSED, RED
17 2ELO64B CONTACT— AUXILIARY, 1 2
(FOR 2EL0243, 248, 255)
1B 2ELO658 SW—LVR,SPDT, ON—NONE—ON 1 2
#UL11L555ZQEJ4480—-23/CSA
18 2ELO66B SW—LVR,SPDT, ON—OFF—0ON 5 4
#UL12L555ZQEJ4480—22/CSA
20 2EL1161 LIGHT— INDICATOR,RED(CSA) 3 3
{IDI #1050QC1)
21 BO1EO1© SWITCH— PRESSURE,PRESET 1 1
(MADE FROM 2EL0810)
22 BO1E047 TIMER— OFF DELAY, 15 SEC 1 1
ASSEMBLY, (ADJUSTABLE)
23 PT1125 GAUGE— (PRESSURE) 2—1/2 1 1
30 PSI, PANEL MOUNT
24 BO1A148 HOSE— PRESSURE GAUGE, 18" 1 1
(MADE FROM MS0740, 18")
MS0740—30FT HOSE— AIR& WATER, BLACK 1 1
(NGT SHOWN) 1/4" 1D, 200 PSI (30FT)
THERMAL UNITS SEE THERMAL UNIT CHART A/R | A/R
(NOT SHOWN) FOR REQUIRED SIZES
2EL1221 TIMER— ON DELAY— 1
(NOT SHOWN) .5 TO 60 SECONDS
2EL1223 TIMER MODULE, .5—20 SEC 1
(NGT SHOWN)

Y
|4
)
fil

35



Parts Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX
230V, 3 PH (40 HP)

e | I.'I . . : .: - i IlI 'I'.I I
Lo .-'%‘ ARy T — ] b i ———— -

" ! o= - ; I ; e, [ B
L = 7 = -t —- - o
" P : - = B L L = |p
- =|__=__::_-:-+'ﬁ | r& §—= ; -II N | .T__ S
| II "II I ¥ |r | : 5 l“'\
- 'I"\,, e P "-_l""\, .r"l - A= - :I-_."‘\. :'-\.- ~
'/ HE ."'. "“ s \'n ; \'l rf o 1", £ m" "j - * i\ l"\-—h‘i‘\n |'/ 1 Ill L 1
LG P S T S R A S B R (O L T R
oS e e B N

36

ek

[
)

g
fik




Trans-Fer Parts

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX 230V, 3 PH (40 HP) - Parts List

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION oTY
I IELOTS4 FUSE- AGC,CARTRIDGE(CSA) I
5 AMP, 32 VOLT
2 [ELOT80 CAPACITOR- .22 uf, I
400V, ORANGE DROP
3 IEL0B26 FUSEHOLDER- PAN MNT(CSA) I
30 AMP, 250 VOLT, (HKP)
4 [EL0882 TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL(CSA) I
4 TERM, 30 AMP, 300 V.
5 IELO8YI LUG- GROUND, #TA-2(CSA)
600 VOLT, #2-14 WIRE,
6 [EL0909 POWER DIST. BLOCK (CSA) I
ONE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
1 TELO9II POWER DIST. BLOCK- (CSA)
THREE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
8 2EL0243 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC(CSA) 2
40 AMP, 120V COIL
9 2EL0249 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC
120 AMP, 120V COIL
10 2EL0273 RELAY- GEN. PURPOSE(CSA) I
3PDT, 5A, 120V (DELTROL)
I 2EL028] RELAY- THRML OVERLD(CSA) 2
SIZE |, 26 AMP, (SEO-5)
12 2ELO2TI RELAY- THERMAL OVERLOAD (CSA) I
SIZE 3, 113 AMP, (SEO-15)
I3 2EL0290 PANEL METER- AC, I
(0 TO 150 AMP READING)
14 2ELO307 TRANSFORMER- CURRENT (CSA)
50-400 HZ, 150:5 RATIO
15 2ELOGI8 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) I
MOM, NORM, OPEN, GREEN
16 2ELO0619 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA)
MOM, NORM, CLOSED, RED
I 2EL0648 CONTACT- AUXILIARY,
(FOR 2EL0243, 248, 255)
18 2EL0659 SW-LVR,SPDT,  ON-NONE-ON \
#ULTIL5S5ZQEJ4J90-22/CSA
19 2EL0668 SW-LVR, SPDT, ON-OFF-ON 3
#ULI2L5S5ZQEJ4J90-22/CSA
20 2ELIIGI LIGHT- INDICATOR,RED(CSA) 3
(IDI #1050QC1)
2l 80IEO0I9 SWITCH- PRESSURE,PRESET
(MADE FROM 2EL0610)
2?2 801E04T TIMER- OFF DELAY, 15 SEC I
ASSEMBLY, (ADJUSTABLE)
23 PTII25 GAUGE- (PRESSURE) 2-1/2
30 PSI, PANEL MOUNT
24 801AI49 HOSE- PRESSURE GAUGE, 19"
(MADE FROM MSO740, 19")
25 MSOT40-30FT HOSE- AIR & WATER, BLACK
(NOT SHOWN) /4" 1D, 200 PSI (30FT)
26 THERMAL UNITS SEE THERMAL UNIT CHART A/R
(NOT SHOWN) FOR REQUIRED SIZES

DME 7



Parts

Trans-Fer
TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX
440V, 3 PH
AN " /.4
— ] g
— = :
% 3
s © o
g (D)
E— @3 i
n RC
— ©
O
:
O
® °
@ (o]

38




Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX 440V, 3PH - Parts List
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION QTY
I IEL0T754 FUSE- AGC,CARTRIDGE(CSA) I

5 AMP, 32 VOLT
2 IELOT80 CAPACITOR- .22 wuf, I
400V, ORANGE DROP
3 [EL0B26 FUSEHOLDER- PAN MNT(CSA) |
30 AMP, 250 VOLT, (HKP)
4 [EL0882 TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL(CSA) I
4 TERM, 30 AMP, 300 V.
5 [ELO8YI LUG- GROUND, #TA-2(CSA)
600 VOLT, #2-14 WIRE
6 IEL0909 POWER DIST. BLOCK (CSA)
ONE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
1 TELOOTI POWER DIST. BLOCK- (CSA)
THREE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
8 2EL0243 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC(CSA) 2
40 AMP, 120V COIL,
9 2EL0248 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC (CSA)
90 AMP, 120V COIL,
10 2ELO2T3 RELAY- GEN. PURPOSE(CSA) I
3PDT, 5A, 120V (DELTROL)
Il 2ELO28] RELAY- THRML OVERLD(CSA) 2
SIZE |, 26 AMP, (SE0-5)
12 2EL0282 RELAY- THERMAL OVERLOAD (CSA) I
SIZE 3, 86 AMP, (SEO-12)
I3 2EL0290 PANEL METER- AC, I
(0 TO 150 AMP READING)
14 2ELO30T TRANSFORMER- CURRENT (CSA) I
50-400 HZ, 150:5 RATIO
15 2ELOGI8 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) I
MOM, NORM, OPEN, GREEN
16 2ELOGI9 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) I
MOM, NORM, CLOSED, RED
I 2EL0648 CONTACT- AUXILIARY,
(FOR 2EL0243, 248, 255)
18 2ELO0659 SW-LVR,SPDT,  ON-NONE-ON \
#ULIILHSSZOEJ4J90-22/CSA
19 2EL0668 SW-LVR,SPDT, ON-OFF-ON 3
#ULI2L5S5Z0EJ4J90-22/CSA
20 2ELIIGI LIGHT- INDICATOR,RED(CSA) 3
CIDI #10500C1)
21 801E0I19 SWITCH- PRESSURE, PRESET
(MADE FROM 2EL0610)
22 801E047 TIMER- OFF DELAY, 15 SEC I
ASSEMBLY, (ADJUSTABLE)
23 PTII25 GAUGE- (PRESSURE) 2-1/2
30 PSI, PANEL MOUNT
24 801AI49 HOSE- PRESSURE GAUGE, 19"
(MADE FROM MS0740, 19")
25 MSOT40-30FT HOSE- AIR & WATER, BLACK I
(NOT SHOWN) /4" 1D, 200 PSI (30FT)
26 THERMAL UNITS SEE THERMAL UNIT CHART A/R
(NOT SHOWN) FOR REQUIRED SIZES
21 2EL0308 TRANSFORMER- 9070 (CSA)
240/480-120V, KI50, 100VA

39



Parts Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX
440V, 3 PH, 75 HP

®G

L
L ©
OO

©)
0000




Trans-Fer Parts
TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX 440V, 3PH, (75 HP) - PARTSLIST
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION QTY
| [ELOT54 FUSE- AGC,CARTRIDGE(CSA) |

5 AMP, 32 VOLT
? [ELOT80 CAPACITOR- .22 uf, |
400V, ORANGE DROP
3 [EL0826 FUSEHOLDER- PAN MNT(CSA)
30 AMP, 250 VOLT, (HKP)
4 [EL08B2 TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL(CSA) |
4 TERM, 30 AMP, 300 V.
5 [ELO8II LUG- GROUND, #TA-2(CSA)
600 VOLT, #2-14 WIRE
6 [EL0909 POWER DIST. BLOCK (CSA)
ONE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
7 [ELOYI I POWER DIST. BLOCK- (CSA) |
THREE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
3 2EL0243 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC(CSA) 2
40 AMP, 120V COIL
9 2EL0249 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC
120 AMP, 120V COIL
|10 2ELO2T3 RELAY- GEN. PURPOSE(CSA) |
3PDT, 5A, 120V (DELTROL)
|l 2ELO28 I RELAY- THRML OVERLD(CSA) ?
SIZE |, 26 AMP, (SEO-5)
|2 2ELO2TI RELAY- THERMAL OVERLOAD (CSA) |
SIZE 3, 113 AMP, (SEO-15)
|3 2EL0290 PANEL METER- AC, |
(0 TO 150 AMP READING)
|4 2ELO307 TRANSFORMER- CURRENT (CSA)
50-400 HZ, 150:5 RATIO
|5 2ELO618 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) |
MOM, NORM, OPEN, GREEN
|6 2ELOGITY SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) |
MOM, NORM, CLOSED, RED
7 2EL0648 CONTACT- AUXILIARY,
(FOR 2ELD243, 248, 255)
|8 2EL0659 SW-LVR,SPDT, ON-NONE-ON
#UL I IL5S5ZQEJ4J90-22/CSA
19 2ELO668 SW-LVR,SPDT, ON-OFF-ON 3
#UL12L5S5ZQEJ4J90-22/CSA
20 2ELITG! LIGHT- INDICATOR,RED(CSA) 3
(IDI #1050QC1)
21 80I1E0I9 SWITCH- PRESSURE,PRESET
(MADE FROM 2EL0610)
22 801E047 TIMER- OFF DELAY, 15 SEC |
ASSEMBLY, (ADJUSTABLE)
23 PTI125 GAUGE- (PRESSURE) 2-1/2
30 PSI, PANEL MOUNT
24 801A149 HOSE- PRESSURE GUAGE, 19"
(MADE FROM MS0740, 19")
25 MSOT40-30FT HOSE- AIR & WATER, BLACK |
(NOT SHOWN) [/4" 1D, 200 PSI (30FT)
26 THERMAL UNITS SEE THERMAL UNIT CHART A/R
(NOT SHOWN) FOR REQUIRED SIZES
21 2EL0308 TRANSFORMER- 9070 (CSA)
240/480-120V, KI50, 100VA
41



Parts Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX
230V, 3 PH, (W/O BLOWER)

f A} MY 1
= =)
&‘—g. N
\
\ I |
t Y




Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX 230V, 3 PH, (W/O BLOWER) - PARTSLIST

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION oTY
I IEL0T54 FUSE- AGC,CARTRIDGE (CSA) I
5 AMP, 32 VOLT
2 IELOT80 CAPACITOR- .22 uf, I
400V, ORANGE DROP
3 IEL0826 FUSEHOLDER- PAN MNT(CSA) I
30 AMP, 250 VOLT, (HKP)
4 IEL088B2 TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL(CSA)
4 TERM, 30 AMP, 300 V.
5 IEL089I LUG- GROUND, #TA-2(CSA)
600 VOLT, #2-14 WIRE,
6 IEL0909 POWER DIST. BLOCK (CSA)
ONE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
7 TELO9I I POWER DIST. BLOCK- (CSA)
THREE CIRCUIT, 600 VOLT,
8 2EL0243 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC(CSA) 2
40 AMP, 120V COIL
10 2EL0273 RELAY- GEN. PURPOSE(CSA) I
3PDT, 5A, 120V (DELTROL)
Il 2EL0281 RELAY- THRML OVERLD(CSA) 2
SIZE |, 26 ANP, (SEQ-5)
I3 2EL068T PANEL METER- AC,
(0 TO 200 AMP READING)
I'5 2EL0618 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) I
MOM, NORM, OPEN, GREEN
16 2EL0619 SWITCH- PUSHB, SPST(CSA) I
MOM, NORM, CLOSED, RED
I 2EL0648 CONTACT- AUXILIARY,
(FOR 2EL0243, 248, 255)
18 2EL0659 SW-LVR, SPDT,  ON-NONE-ON I
#ULITL58570EJ4J90-22/CSA
19 2EL0668 SW-LVR,SPDT, ON-OFF-ON 3
#ULI2L558570EJ4J90-22/CSA
20 2ELIT6I LIGHT- INDICATOR,RED(CSA) 3
(IDI ¥10500CH)
21 801E019 SWITCH- PRESSURE,PRESET
(MADE FROM 2EL0610)
22 80I1E04T TIMER- OFF DELAY, 15 SEC I
ASSEMBLY, (ADJUSTABLE)
23 PTI125 GAUGE- (PRESSURE) 2-1/2
30 PSI, PANEL MOUNT
24 801A149 HOSE- PRESSURE GUAGE, 19"
(NOT SHOWN) 30 PSI, PANEL MOUNT
25 MSOT40-30FT HOSE- AIR & WATER, BLACK I
(NOT SHOWN) /4" 1D, 200 PSI (30FT)
26 THERMAL UNITS SEE THERMAL UNIT CHART A/R
(NOT SHOWN) FOR REQUIRED SIZES
28 IEL08TT TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL (CSA)
6 TERM. 30 AMP, 250V

43



Parts Trans-Fer
TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX
50 HP CONTACTOR & OVERLOAD
INDE X PART DESCRIPTION QTY
| [ELO8TT TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL(CSA) |
6 TERM, 30 AMP, 250 V.
? 2ELO25T CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC |
138 AMP, 120V COIL,
3 2ELO2TI RELAY- THERMAL OVERLOAD (CSA) |
SIZE 3, [13 AMP, (SEO-15)
4 2EL0368 TRANSFORMER- CURRENT (CSA) |
50-400 HZ, 200:5 RATIO
5 THERMAL UNITS SEE THERMAL UNIT CHART A/R
(NOT SHOWN) FOR REQUIRED SIZES
44 TSNA



Trans-Fer

Parts

TRANS-FER CONTROL BOX
60 /75 HP CONTACTOR & OVERLOAD

V.

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION Qry
\ [ELOBTT TERMINAL BLOCK- DBL(CSA)
6 TERM, 30 AMP, 250 V.
2 2ELO258 CONTACTOR- MAGNETIC,
230 AMP, 120V COIL, QUICK
3 2EL0284 RELAY- TEC STYLE OVERLOAD
3 PH, 160-250 AMPS,
4 2ELO368 TRANSFORMER- CURRENT (CSA)
50-400 HZ, 200:5 RATIO

See Page 14 for Overload Settings

DMC



Wiring Trans-Fer

ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP FOR
50,60 & 75 HP - 230 VOLT SYSTEMS - 8047006

| IMPORTANT NOTE

A fused disconnect or equivalent must be provided on the incoming power
| supply to meet the National Electric Code. Consult a qualified electrician
!_ for local code requirements.

The Trans-Fer control box for 50, 60 and 75 HP 230 volt motors does not include the
overload protection or contactor for the blower motor; these are located in a separate
enclosure. Separate main power should be connected the blower contactor in this Control
Box according to the National Electric Code.

The Trans-Fer control box controls the blower contactor. Use 18 GA. wire to connect the
Contactor Coil (terminals #1 & 2), the Overload Relay (terminals #3 & 4) and the
Ampmeter Hook-Up (terminals #5 & 6) located by a decal on the back panel of the control
box with a similar terminal strip located in the blower contactor enclosure. See the draw-
ing below.

(o]
(o]
(o]

(@] o) o]
-
e— ':..."::':;%/ I
7 T v

ssvanam DI = = T
= | =
o) : : o o

1% [s [Erarel-

N \

46 DMC




Trans-Fer Wiring

WIRING FOR A SURGE TANK
HOOKED TO A TRANS-FER

The Trans-Fer will start when both P1 and P2 are closed. As it empties, P1 will open
but will not stop the unit due to 4R4 being closed. When P2 opens, the unit will stop.

Top

Pressure R — 4R
Switch l 4
Diagram B
Bottom
Pressure _ P
Switch 2

—OTB1  Auto

Control
Transfer

P1 and P2 are Pressure Switches. oTe?

4R4 is an Auxiliary Switch (2EL0639 or 2EL0638)
attached to the Top Contactor 4R4.

HOW TO HOOK UP A GRAIN FLOW TO
A TRANS-FER OR ANY OTHER CONTROL UNIT

Grain Flow or

. Trans-Fer
Other Unit
TB4
Remote
Shut-Down 1R,
Any contact that 55
closes upon start T84
and opens on stop. Auger Auger
(Note: This contact Overload # O\Se;frad )
must not have any TBS Diagram C
external AC Power) 81
J— Auto\r;1atic
T Control

TB2

With the above hook up, the Trans-Fer must be started before the Grain Flow. If the
Trans-Fer is manually turned off or turned off from high pressure or an overload, the
Grain Flow will also turn off.

TB3 and TB4 will have a closed contact (1R2) as long as the Trans-Fer has the “ready”
indicator (located in the Trans-Fer control box) on. The automatic control TB1 and TB2
requires a closed contact across them to start the Trans-Fer unit.

BME 7



Wiring Trans-Fer

ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP FOR A TRANS-FER TO A GRAIN FLOW

230V.1PH

SN
—

©

v N e ey e
{B i il

—
IR
e
At

Note: Remove the wires that

T connect the fuse block to the
IME’ ﬁﬁﬂ mm magnetic contactor.
H H
o L’"I‘i' o
'. 9] [J o

5| & i i | O
Grain Flow | Control Box (_ O] Egg O
(41 3\ fla
@ @ LM ouAT “‘%.:g'"J
\ ) |
|
e . J)
o 15 I T | | e e e e 7
0:5 E]ﬁ@ & 'E{ B E5 BEle)
[ Trans-Fer Control Box
A Back Panel
BK w o Pwvey w N v wflRrR Y BR
1 2 344 shel7z 8 o9fw0 11 1
C NO NC
TAKE-AWAY AUGER 115 VA.C.
AUGER OVERLOA| TO CHART REMOTE
CONTROL SWITCH RECORDER SHUTDOWN
Wired
N \ //
To Auger Series
Overload




Trans-Fer Assembly

1. Place the sealed bearing between the bearing

2.

3.

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 8” FEED-IN AUGER

flanges and bolt the set to the auger head. BE
SURE the eccentric lock is to the outside. Use
two 5/16” x 3/4” carriage bolts, lock washers
and nuts. See Photo 13. Leave the bolts loose
so the bearing can self-align on the shaft.

Slide the stub shaft into the upper end of the
auger flighting. BE SURE the keyway is left
exposed. Fasten with two 3/8” x 1-3/4” Grade
5 bolts, and 3/8” lock nuts. See Photo 14.

Place the auger head over the auger tube,
sliding the stub shaft through the bearing. See
Photo 15.

» O
i ~N

] .

Photo 15




Assembly Trans-Fer

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

4. Install the locking collar onto the bearing. BE SURE to lock the collar with the rotation of
the shaft, clockwisewhen looking at the auger head. The auger shaft should stick through

the locking collar 1-5/8". Securely tighten the locking collar and set screw. Tighten the two
(2) 5/16” carriage bolts. See Photos 16 & 17.

= Jr

¥
&
[

Photo 16

Photo 17

5. Slide one two (2) inch strap bracket under the top strap of the auger head, then fasten the
auger head and the discharge securely to the auger tube with 3/8” x 1-1/4” bolts and nuts.

Be sure the head is straight with the discharge opening on the tube, then tighten to the
tube. See Photos 18 & 19.

- Foa
Photo 18 - Incorrect Photo 19 - Correct

6. Thread a 1/2” nut onto the threaded stub bolt on the auger head. Slide the motor mount
angle over the stub bolt and thread another 1/2” nut over the angle. Install the motor
mount base plate to the auger head using two (2) 3/8” x 3/4” carriage bolts, lock washers
and nuts. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME. See Photos 20 & 21 on the next page.

50

DMC



Trans-Fer Assembly

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

Photo 20 Photo 21

7. Puttwo (2) 5/16” x 3/4” carriage bolts, lock washers and nuts through the motor mount
angle, and the motor mount base plate. See Photo 22.

8. Using a 5/16” carriage bolt, lock washer and nut, bolt the rear of the motor mount base
plate to the rear support on the auger head. See Photo 23.

Photo 22 ' Photo 23

9. Install the 1/4” key and the 12" pulley onto the shaft, hub first. Have the shaft flush with the
outer edge of the pulley. Tighten the set screws. See Photos 24 & 25.

Photo 24




Assembly Trans-Fer

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

10. Bolt the motor to the motor mount base plate using
four (4) 5/16” x 1" hex bolts, flat washers, lock
washers, and hex nuts. NOTE: These bolts are
not supplied. See Photo 26.

LW e\
Photo 26
11. Put the 3/16-inch key and 7/8” x 3-1/2” pulley onto the motor shaft. Align the motor pulley
with the 12-inch auger pulley, tighten the set screw and install the belt. Adjust the belt
tension by raising the 1/2 inch nuts on the threaded stub bolts. After the belt adjustment

has been made, tighten all bolts left loose during the motor mounting assembly. See
Photos 27 & 28.

Photo 27 Photo 28

IHCAUTION!
The auger motor must be wired for the same voltage as the Trans-Fer control box and checked for
proper rotation of the auger. HAVE A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN DO THE MOTOR WIRING.

KEEP PEOPLE AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM THE AUGER WHEN TESTING FOR PROPER
ROTATION.

12. Using two 5/16” carriage bolts, lock washers and

nuts, bolt the belt shield to the tabs on the auger
head. See Photo 29.

Photo 29




Trans-Fer Assembly

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

13. Put the wooden bearing between the bearing
flanges and bolt it to the tail cage hopper with
three (3) 3/8” x 3/4” carriage bolts, lock
washers and nuts. See Photo 30.

Photo 30

14. Install the hopper wheel bracket, using two (2) 3/8” x 3/4” carriage bolts, flat washers, lock
washers and nuts. Slide two (2) 5/8” SAE washers on to the shaft, then the wheel, and
another 5/8” SAE washer. Finish by installing a 1-1/4” cotter pin. See Photos 31 & 32.

Photo 31 Photo 32

15. Slide the flow restrictor tube into the intake end of the auger tube with the nut welded
on to the restrictor tube on the outer end. See Photo 33.

Photo 33 Photo 34




Assembly Trans-Fer

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

16. Put the tail cage hopper assembly onto the auger tube. Insert the end of auger shaft into
the wooden bearing. Secure the tail cage hopper assembly to the auger tube by using two
(2)- 2 inch strap brackets. Put the two (2) inch strap bracket with the pipe and threaded nut
toward the top of the tail cage assembly as shown in Photo 34 & 35. Securely fasten with
four (4) 3/8” x 1-1/4” hex head bolts as shown in Photo 36.

#i.

Photo 35 Photo 36

17. Put the blunt end of the guide rods into the bushings provided at the back of the hopper.
Align the holes in the rod with those in the bushing and secure with 1/8” x 1-1/4” cotter
pins as shown in Photos 37 & 38.

Photo 37

18. Place the flow restrictor adjustment handle
through the bushing welded to the two (2)
inch strap brackets and bolt it onto the flow
restrictor tube with a 5/16” x 3/4” hex head
bolt and lock washer. Finish by turning the
wing bolt into the nut welded on the bushing
of the strap bracket. See Photos 39, 40 & 41.

Photo 39

7 BME




Trans-Fer

Assembly
FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

Photo 40

19. Install the hopper latch and upper glide rod support bracket by placing the ends of the glide
rod support bracket through the holes in the hopper and onto the pointed guide rod ends.

Fasten the latch to the hopper with the two 3/8” flat washers and two cotter pins. See
Photos 42 and 43.

xF

Photo 42 Photo 43

20. Assemble the hopper extensions using six 1/4” x 1/2” pan head machine screws and 1/4”
hex head flanged whiz lock nuts. Once the upper extensions are assembled, fasten the

glide rod guides to the upper extensions using ten 1/4” x 1/2” pan head machine screws
See Photos 44 and 45. BE SURE to install bolts as shown in the photo.

Photo 44




Assembly Trans-Fer

FEED-IN AUGER ASSEMBLY (continued)

21. Slide the hopper extension assembly onto the guide rods. Lift up the latch and finish the
assembly by placing hair pin clips through the holes of the guide rods. See Photos 46
and 47.

i

Completed Auger - Photo 48

OPERATE AUGER BRIEFLY AND OBSERVE FOR PROPER ROTATION.
Change wires in motor if rotation correction is needed.

A HCAUTION!! A

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND LOOSE CLOTHING CLEAR OF ROTATION PARTS!

The auger assembly is now complete.

= DME




Parts

Trans-Fer

TRANS-FER 8" x 8 FEED-IN AUGER

Drawing 10




Parts Trans-Fer
TRANS-FER FEED-IN AUGER 8" x 8 and 10" x 12’ PARTS LIST

Ref. # 8" x 8 Part# 10" x 10’ Part#  # Required Description
1. 202C0140 206C0022 1 7" OD Auger, 8"
2. 205C0002 206C0007 1 2” Strap Bracket
3. 205C0003 205C0003 1 Motor Mount Angle
4. 205C0005 205C0005 1 Motor Mount Base Plate
5. 205C0008 804A115 1 Auger Head
6. 205C0012 205C0012 1 Motor Belt Shield
7. 205C0016 206C0015 1 Tail Cage Hopper
8. 205C0022 205C0022 1 Latch and Glide Rod Support
9. 205C0025 205C0025 2 Glide Rod
10. 205C0027 205C0027 1 Hopper Wheel Bracket
11. 205C0030 205C0030 2 Glide Rod Guide
12. 205C0031 205C0031 1 Right Sliding Hopper Sheet
13. 205C0032 205C0032 1 Left Sliding Hopper Sheet
14. 205C0038 205C0038 1 Sliding Hopper End Sheet
15. 205C0039 206C0089 1 Stub Shaft
16. 205C0040 206C0008 1 Flow Restrictor Strap Bracket
17. 205C0043 206C0030 1 Flow Restrictor Adjustment Handle
18. 205C0044 206C0016 1 Flow Restrictor Tube
19. 205C0054 2FH0428 1 Wing Bolt
20. 205C0056 205C0056 1 Right End Glide Rod Guide
21. 205C0057 205C0057 1 Left End Glide Rod Guide
22. 205C0060 206C0032 1 Flow Restrictor Strap Bracket, Without Nut
23. 802A077 804A091 1 Discharge Hopper
24. 801A043 801A043 1 Access Hole Cover
25. 802A083 804A103 1 Flexible Connecting Tube
26. 802A084 804A097 1 Airlock Grain Intake Cover
27. 801C001 206C0018 1 Auger Tube, 8" x 7’
28. PT0115 PTO0115 1 Eccentric Lock Bearing, 1" (Complete)
29. PTO124 PT0129 1 Wood Bearing, 1-1/4” (Complete)
30. PT0203 PT0203 1 Bearing, Sealed with Eccentric Locking Collar, 1"
31. PT0219 PT0229 1 Wood Bearing, 1-1/4” bore
32. PT0401 PTO0401 1 Collar, Eccentric Lock, 1”
33. PT0420 PT0420 2 2 Hole Bearing Mounting Flange
34. PT0424 PTO0424 2 3 Hole Center Flange Mount
35. PT0490 PT0490 1 B-48 V-Belt
36. PT0681 PT0684 1 Pulley, 1" x 12", B Section
37. PTO706 o 1 Pulley, 3" x 5/8" - 1B (for 3EL5097)
PT0627 e 1 Pulley, 3" x 7/8" - 1B (for 3EL5100)
e PTO708 2 Pulley, 3" x 1-1/8" - 1B
38. MS0021 MS0021 1 6" Rubber Wheel
39. MS0368 —_ 2 Worm Gear Clamp 6-1/2" - 8-1/2"
e MS0309 2 Worm Gear Clamp 12 5/6” OD
40. 3EL5097 e 1 Motor, 1-1/2 HP, 1 PH
3EL5100 e 1 Motor, 1-1/2 HP, 3 PH
—_— M3611T 1 Electric Motor 3 HP-230/440V- 3PH-182T frame
41. 1FHO0736 1FHO0736 2 Lock Nut, 3/8”
42. 1FHO764 1FHO764 11 Hex Nut, 5/16”
43. 1FHO0765 1FHO0765 15 Hex Nut, 3/8”
44. 1FHO0767 1FHO767 2 Hex Nut, 1/2”
45. 1FH0995 1FH0995 16 Hex Flange Whiz Lock Nut, 1/4”
46. 2FH0512 2FHO0512 3 Socket Head Set Screw, 5/16” x 5/16”
47. 2FH0645 2FH0645 7 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” x 3/4”
48. 2FH0659 2FH0659 7 Carriage Bolt, 3/8” x 3/4”
49. 2FHO0747 2FHO0747 16 Pan Head Machine Screw, 1/4” x 1/2”
50. 2FH0828 2FH0828 5 Hex Bolt, 5/16 x 3/4”
51. 2FH0830 o 4 Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 1”
52. 2FH0856 2FH0856 12 Hex Bolt, 3/8” x 1-1/4”
53. 2FH1057 —_— 2 Hex Bolt, 3/8” x 1-3/4”, Grade 5
—_ 2FD1058 2 3/8” x 2" Hex hd grade 5 bolt
54. 3FHO0712 3FHO0712 2 Cotter Pin, 1/8” x 3/4”
55. 3FHO0714 3FHO0714 3 Cotter Pin, 1/8” x 1-1/4”
56. 3FHO0770 3FHO0770 2 Cotter Hair Pin, 1/8” x 2-3/8”
57. 3FHO0790 3FH0790 14 Lock Washer, 5/16”
58. 3FHO0791 3FHO0791 7 Lock Washer, 3/8”
59. 3FH0864 3FH0864 9 Flat Washer, 5/16”
60. 3FH0865 3FH0865 4 Flat Washer, 3/8”
61. 3FH0952 3FH0952 3 Flat Washer, 5/8" SAE
62. 3FH1015 E— 1 Square Key, 3/16” x 1"
63. 3FH1026 E— 1 Square Key, 1/4” x 1"
3FH1030 2 1/4” x 2" square key

= DME



Trans-Fer Trouble Shooting

TROUBLE SHOOTING
PROBLEM SOLUTION

System Plugs Up 1. Check belt tension on air blower and tighten if loose.

2. Check air filter and clean out.
Locate in a place where there is less dust.

3. Check tubing system for any obstructions.
4. Reduce feed-in rate.
5. Air pressure switch setting may be too low.
6. Outlet gate valve too far open.

Excessive Grain Damage

Feed-in auger may be overfeeding airlock, causing
vanes to shear off grain. Reduce feed rate.

Air velocity may be excessive. Slow air blower

by changing pulleys or by opening gate valve.
Damage can occur if system is running at less
than full capacity.

Increase feed rate.

Rubber hose used to change grain direction, or
used for extended lengths.

Airlock shear protector installed wrong.

Airlock Stops or is Noisy

hown

A foreign object may have become lodged in

the airlock vanes.

Check belt tension.

Check gearbox drive.

The rotor vanes may be rubbing on the ends of the airlock.
Check clearance at both ends of rotor and center in housing
by loosening the set screws in the bearings on both ends of
the rotor shaft and moving rotor. Tighten set screws after
repositioning.

The rotor vanes may have become rusted to the airlock
housing. The airlock can be broken loose by using a

pipe wrench on the exposed rotor shaft.

CAUTION: The worm drive gearbox cannot be driven in
reverse and can be damaged. Remove the airlock drive
chain before attempting to turn the airlock by hand.

“U” cup packings on rotor too tight. (Contact DMC)

DME 4




Trouble Shooting

Trans-Fer

ELECTRICAL TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM

SOLUTION

Unit will not start, “ready light”
isnoton .

PN E

Check AC power supply.

Check control box fuses.

Thermal overload tripped (overload indicator is on).
Air pressure limit switch may be misadjusted (less
than 5 PSI). If pressure switch is not reset, turn
pressure adjustment clockwise until switch resets.
Be sure “start” switch is pushed.

Unit will not start, the “ready light”
is on.

Blower, airlock and auxiliary switches must be in
either “Auto” or Manual’ to operate.

The automatic control not wired correctly or not
working. (Requires a closed contact across TB1
and TB2 to auto start).

Blower Motor Trips Thermal Overload

N

»

Check current draw using amp meter. The motor
should not be pulling more current than the name
plate specifies. Reduce feed rate if excessive.
Check heater sizes.

Check for loose connections and/or too small
gauge wire.

Wrong voltage (either high or low).

Too much load due to obstructions, bad bearings
or dry gears.

No Control Voltage

=

Control Fuse inside the control box is down.
Check main power for proper voltage.

60




Trans-Fer

How to Handle Handling Couplings

Couplings are shipped ready-to-install... do not disassemble. To
prevet gasket from slipping out of proper position, always grasp
coupling as shown in Figure 1. This will save time by maintaining
proper position of gasket and sleeve in relation to shell and flange.

Installing Couplings

Confirm pipe O.D. size you intend joining. Each compression
coupling has been factory inspected for proper O.D. size before
shipment.

Be sure outside surface or pipe is dry, and free of dirt, grease or
external burrs. (Burrs & jagged pipe ends can cut gasket; dirt &
grease can cause coupling slippage.)

Grasp coupling as shown in Figure 1 to keep gasket and sleeve
(and gasket protector when used) in separate quadrants, as
shown in Figure 2. Be sure gasket teeth mesh and do not overlap.

Slide coupling over one pipe past end, then butt pipe ends (a small
gap 1/16 maximum at butt joint will not reduce coupling perfor-
mance). Slide coupling back until coupling (and gasket protector
when used) is centered over joint. Use care when sliding coupling
into place ...avoid wrinkling or overlapping gasket (or gasket
protector when used).

When static electricity bleed path is required, then a grounding
strip should be used.

Partially tighten bolts evenly as follows:

5/16 bolt size - 12 ft. Ibs. torque
1/2 Dbolt size - 45 ft. Ibs. torque
5/8 bolt size - 65 ft. Ibs. torque
3/4 Dbolt size - 95 ft. Ibs. torque

(Where SAE GR 5 5/8 bolts are specified tighten to 95 ft. Ibs. For
couplings with aluminum shell and inner sleeve do not exceed 40
ft. Ibs.)

When properly and evenly tightened to the recommended torque
the coupling installation is complete. The top edges of the flanges
will touch and flanges appear as a vee when viewed from the end,
as shown in Figure 3. DO NOT attempt tightening bolts to flatten
flange faces together, as this exceeds recommended limits.

/

/
[
g

&
s
e
Grasp as
shown.

Figure 1

Sleeve
Location

Figure 3

DMC

61



This Equipment shall be installed in accordance
with the current installation codes and applicable
regulations which should be carefully followed in
all cases. Authorities having jurisdiction should be
consulted before installation occurs.

For more information, contact the DMC Distribution Center closest to you.

llliana Distribution Center Clear Lake Distribution Center
1004 E. lllinois St. 5205 4th Ave South

Assumption, Illinois 62510 Clear Lake, lowa 50428

Phone: 217-226-5100 Phone: 641-357-3386

FAX:  217-226-5070 FAX:  641-357-1928

Copyright © 2000 by The GSI Group
Printed in the USA






